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OEO. B. BLODOETTE, H.A.

Since our lust report the negotiatious, then beguu with
Mr. Joiiu Lambert for a way in the cemetery on the west
of the udvlttioiis of 1830 and 1855, have been completed.
In consideration of fifty dollars, land one rod in width

and nearly twenty-two rodu in length has been conveyed
to the town by Mr. Lambert, as an addition to the ceme
tery, upon condition of no burials thereon, arid its use as
a way, and for trees.

This land has been enclosed, the way laid out and
gravelled. The purchase money came to us by donation
as shown hereafter.

The survey by Mr. J. W. Nourse as ordered by the
town is finished and the plan made.
The old gravestones in that part of the cemetery in use

before 1830, have been reset. They are decaying and the
inscriptions thereon becoming illegible.
For t-hiw reason we have caused all the inscriptions in

this part of the ground to be carefully copied, without
expense to the town, and herewith submit the list as an
appendix to this report.
For convenience we have named the several ways in

the cemetery as follows:
The avenue extending south from Main street. Central

avenue. The new way from Central avenue west to the
addition of 1892 and thence south on said addition, Lam
bert avenue.
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The way extending from Central avenue to Lambert
avenue and between the lots of Lewis H. Dole and George
A. Todd, Rogers avenue.
The way next south of Rogers avenue, Phillips avenue.
The way next south of Phillips avenue, Shepard

avenue.

The way next south of Shepard avenue, Payson
avenue.

The way next south of Payson avenue, Jewett avenue.
The way next south of Jewett avenue, Bradford

avenne.

These names are selected in memory of Ezekiel Rogers,
Samuel Phillips, Samuel Shepard, Edward Payson,
Jedidiah Jewett and Ebenezer Bradford the first six min

isters of the .gospel settled over the First Church in
Rowley.
The way next west of Centitd aveuue is named Miller

avenue.

The way next west of Miller avenue is named Trumble
avenue.

■ The way next east of Central avenue is named Parrot
avenue.

The way next east of Parrot avenue is named Leaver
avenue.

These names are selected in memory of John Miller,
Francis Parrot, John Trnmble and Thomas Leaver the
first four town olerhs of Rowley.
The cemetery in Rowley in the Linebrook Parish has

not yet ̂ en visited by your commissioners and a report
thereon must be deferred until another year.
Of the many letters received evincing the interest of the

writers in our cemetery and the improvements made
therein it seems appropriate that one at least should ap
pear in this report
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283 Clarendon Street^
Boston.

Nov. 5, 1892.

Mt Dbab Sib :

In answer to your letter, let me say that, until further notice
from me to you or your successors, 1 shall be glad to bear the
expense of cleaning and repairing the monument and burial lot
of my ancestor the Bev. Samuel Phillips, second minister of
Rowley.
I shall be glad if you can let me know about what the annual

expense is likely to be.
Yours sincerely,

Pbiixips Bbooks.

Oeo. B. Blodgette, Esq.

Respestfully submitted.

GbO. B. BLODOETn.

Bemj. p. Miqhiix.

Gbo. J. Johnson.

Rowley, F^. 1,1893.
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APPENDIX.

The following list includes all the inscriptions now (1892) to
be found in that part of the cemetery in use before 1880.
Two gravestones were last year moved to the addition of

1880.

This cemetery was the only one used by the town of Bowley
to 1702, when the burial grouud in Byfield Parish was first used.
The first burial in the Second Pariah of Bowley, now George

town, was in 1782. There is a cemetery in Bowley, within the
limits of the Linebrook Parish, used as early as 1747; it is now
without inscriptions, is wholly abandoned, and its site known
to but few.

The words and figures in brackets above each inscription in
dicate where the same may be found in the rows of stones on
the east and west side of Central Avenue, entering from Main
street.

Thus [6 Bow West 8] indicates the sixth row from the gate
on the west side of Central Avenue and the third stone from

the Avenue in that tow.

(7)

[No. 1,6 Row, West 8.]

M'JAMES BAILY

DIED MABCH T<> 20*^

1714 X 16 AGED

64 YEABS

AS YOU ABE

SOE WEABE WE

BUT AS WE ABE

YOU SHALL BE

[Mo8.17 Bow. Wests.]

HEBE LIES Y<

BODY OF MB^

SARAH BAYLEY

Y« WIFE OF CAP*

JONATHAN BAYLEY

)YHO DIED SEPTEM"
Y« 28 1780 IN

Y« fiO"" YEAR OF

HER AGE

[No. 2,4 Row, West 2.]

HEBE LIES Y«

BODY OF M'

NATHANIEL

BAYLEY WHO

DIED JULY Y®

21*» 1722 IN

THE 48"'

YEAR OF

HIS AGE

[No. 4,4 Row, East 4. (Brick.)]

In Memory of
Dea^ David BaUy

who died May 12">
1769 tn 62 year of hia age

[No. 6, 21 Bow, West 8.]

Jn memory of
SanaH BaiLST,

who died

April 26 1799
Mi 52

Farewell dear friends I shall lie here
"Kll time "hftH end, and Christ appear.

[No. 6,7 Bow, Bast 2.]

DOCTER DAUID

BENNET WHO DIED

FEBRUARY Y* 4 1718/9
AGED 108 YEABS.

IN BOWLBT, Mass.

[No. 7,6 Row, West 2.]

HERE LIES THE .

BODY OF DOC*

WILLIAM BENNET

WHO DIED

SEPTEMBER Y*

18«^ 1724 IN

Y» 88"» YEAR

OF HIS AGE

[No. 9,18 Bow, West 8.]

HERE LYES Y«

BODY OF JOSEPh

SON OF HILKIAH

A PBISCILLA

BOYNTON WHO

DIED FEBRUARY

Y* 7 1717-18

AGED 2 MONTHS

A 8 DAYS

1

[No. 6, 6 Row, West 7.]

JOHN BOYNTON

SON OF JOHN

A BETHIAH

DIED: OCTOBER

Y« 19 1714

AGED 6

MONTHS

[No. 10,14 Row, West 4.]

^HERE LYES Y* BODY
OF M* JOHN BOY-

ENTON WHO DIED

OCTOBER Y® 8 1718

A IN Y® 40"' YEARS

OF HIS AGE

[No. 11,17 Bow, West 4.]

HERE LIES Y® BODY

OF CAP* JOSEPH

BOYNTON WHO DIED

DECEMBER 16, 1780

AGED ABOUT 86 YEABS

MAKP. CHRIST YOUR FRIEND

BEFORE YOU DIE THAT

YOU MAY LIVE ETEIfNAL

[No. 12,6 Row, East 1.]

Memento mori

In

Memory of
AT* Dobothy BaanrOBD

10 IMBCRIPnONS FROM THE OLD CEMETERT

eonsort of Bev. Moaea Bradford
of Francea'Town (N. II.)
who died June y® 24"*
AD 1792 uEhri. 26—

Farewell Dear friend o ahort farewell
TO! we again ahatt meet above
In the sweet grovea where pteaaurea dwell
And trees of life bear fruits of love.
Time how ahort! I EtemUy how long ill
Blessed are the Dead that die in the hard.

[No. 18,6 Bow, East 4 (The oldest stone)].

HEAR LYS WHAT WAS

MORTAL OF Y® WORTHY

CAP MOSES BRADStREEt

DESEASED AUGUST Y®

17"* 1690 A IN Y® 47««»

YEAR OF HIS AGE

FRIENDS A RELATIONS

YOU MIGHT BEHOLD

A LAMB OF GOD

Fltt FOR Y® FOLD

[No. 14,6 Row, East 6.]

HERE LYES Y®

BODY OF BREGET

DAUGHTER OF M*

MOSES A M" HAN

NAH BRADSTREET

DIED JULY Y® 22

1718 AGED 22

YEARS A 4 -

MONTHS

[No. 16, 6 Bow, East 6.]

HEBE LIES Y® BODY

OF JOHN

BRADSTREET Y®

SON OF M" MOSES

AND MB® HANNAH

BRADSTREET WHO

DIED MAY Y® 24

1724 AGED 24

YEARS
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[No. le, fi Bow, Ea^t 7.]

HERE LIES THE

BODY OF MB

MOSES BRODSTRET

JUN» WHO DIED
FEBRUARY 15 1727

AGED 29 YEAR'

[No. 18, IS Bow, East 9.]

HERE LIES THE

BODY OF MB-

MOSES BRADSTREET

WHO DECEASED

DECEMBER THE

20 1787 IN

THE 78 YEAR

OF HIS AGE.

[No. SO, 10 Bow, East 8.]

Here Lies The Body
of Mrs Dorothy
Bradstret Late Rel" to

Mr Moses Bradstret Form''
Widdo & Bel" to Cap*
Ezekiel Northend Who

Died June the 17 AD

1752 Aged 84 Years

[No. 17,16 Bow, East 10.]

HERE LIES THE

BODY OF MR'

HANNAH BRADSTREET

THE WIFE OF MR

MOSES BRADSTREET WHO

DIED JANUARY THE 8

1787 AGED 67 YEARS

[No. 19, IS Bow, East 11.]

HERE LIES Y« BODY

OF MR' HANNAH

BRADSTREhrr THE

WIFE OF MRNATH ANIEL

BRADSTREET WHO

DEO* APRIL Y« 11

1789 AGED 88 YEARS

& 2 MONTHS

[No. SI, 16 Bow, East 18.]

HERE LIES

THE BODY OF

-LED* NATHANIE*-
BRADSTREET WHO

DIED DECEMBER

THE 2 1752

IN THE 48 YEAR

OF HIS AGE

[No. 82,16 Bow, Bast 18.]

HERE LIES BURIED

THE BODY OF M»

ABIGAIL THE WIFE

OF M' EZEKIEL

BRADSTREET WHO

DIED AUGUS* THE

28» 1778 IN

THE 22 YEAR

OF HER AGE

[No 28,16 Bow, West 9.]

In memory of
JTbohas

Son of Moses &

Sarah Bradstreet

who died June 27 1800

in the 6 year of his age

Happy infant early blest,
. Best, in peaceful slambere rest.
Early rescn'd from the cares
Which increase with growing years.

[No. 84,18 Bow, West 7.]

In memory of
Nathaniel Bradstreet

who died March 28 1806

Aged 66 Years

Though cold the eod dear friend, that weeps thy clay,
Thns lowly once the world's great Savionr lay.
Sweet be thy slombers and thy rest serene
Till the last tramp shall wake the glorions scene
Till He whose voice bade Lazarus arise

Shall ronse his slumbering saints, and call them to the skies.

[No. 86, 6 Bow, East 8.]

Lient

Moses BnAnaruKET

died Nov. 1.1811.

^it. 88.

He was a kind husband, an indulgent
parent, and nseftal dtizan.

He was a patriot & a Christian
He resigned bis temporal interest

in the hope of an Eternal Crown

Come, children go with ns to glory

IN BOWLBY, BIA88.

[No. 26,16 Bow, West 8.]

Thomas

Bon'of Mr. Moses &

Mrs Mary Bradstreet
died July IQ. 1818.

JEt. 8.

Ah I Death couldst thou

not spare bis youthful bloom
But summon'd him so early

to the tomb

[No. 87,18 Bow, West 6.]

In memory of
Phebe,

widow of

Nathaniel Bradstreet, .

who died Dec. 18,1815.
Aged 74 years.

A soul prepared needs no ddays.
The summons come the saint obeys;
Swift was the flight and short the road.
She dos'd her qres and saw her God.

[No. 88, 6 Bow, East 8.]

Mrs.

Luor Bradstbbkt

Relict of

Lieu* Moses Bradstreet,

died June 9 1816

.St. 88.

She* filled the various relations of a
•  daughter wife, mother, with propriety

affection, and usefulness. "

18 14 INSCBIPTIONS FBOU THE OLD CEUETBBT

[No. 89,10 Bow, West 8.]

Mrs

ELIZABETH

wife of

Mr Nath' Bradstreet,
died July 11. 1827.

ABt. 51.

Blessed are the dead who die in the

Lord

[No. 80,16 Bow, West 11 (Uarble).]

MOSES BRADSTREET

DIED

Oct. 28,1829,
^ed 76.

[No. 81,16 Bow, Weat 18 (Marble).]

SARAH

wife of

Moses Bradstreet

DIED

8^ 8, 1851
Aged 97

She was a decided friend to morality
piety and evangelical religion
Christ was her hope, her joy, her life.

[No. 83,18 Bow, West 6.]

HERE LIES MARY

BUBPE Y* WIFE

OF THOMAS

BUBPE DIEDY*

17«»DAY OF

AUGUST 1721

INY« 24*^

YEAR OF HER

AGE

[No. 88,16 Bow, West 8.]

HERE LIES

ESTHER BUBPE

Y®W1FE OF

THOBIAS BURPE

SENER DIED

OCTOBER Y*

80 1722 IN

THE 55

YEAR OF HER

AGE
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[No. 84,16 Bow, West 1.]

HERE LIES Y«

BODY OF

JEREMIAH

BURPE WHO

DIED FEBRUAR'

Y«4"' 1723

IN THE 82»o

YEAR OF

HIS AGE

[No. 86,13 Row, West S.]

HERE LIES Y« BODy
OF NATHAN

BURPE WHO DIED

JANUARY Y" 22

1729 IN Y« 26

YEAR OF HIS

AGE

[No. 88, 21 Bow, West 1.]

HERE LIES

THE BODY OF

MRS JOHANNAH

BURPY Y» WIFE

OF MR JOSEPH

BURPY WHO

DIED OCTOBER

THE 1 1748 IN

THE 28 YEAR

OF HER AGE

[No. 86,18 Bow, West 2.]

HERE LIES Y* BODY

OF DAUID BURPE

WHO DIED DECEMB"

Y« 18 1728 IN

THE 28 YEAR

OF HIS AGE

[No. 87,12 Bow. West 1.]

HERE LIES Y* BODY

OF HANNAH BURPE

Y" WIFE OF JONATH"
BURPE WHO DIED

lANUARY Y» 24«»

1729 IN Y«

24«» YEAR OF

HER AGE

[No. 89,1 Bow, East 8].

This im Mkmobt of

M" Joseph Bubpkt

Who Died Jakoabt

The 1776 Amd

IH THE 67*'' Ykab

OF BIS AOS

My flesh shall slumber in the
Ground Till the Isst trumpets
Joyful sound Thea bursts the
Chains with sweet surprise, And
in my Saviours image rise

[No. 40, 6 Bo«r, West 1.]

^  DIED

April 26,1845,
^Et. 85.

[No. 41,10 Bow, West 6 ]

Here lies the body oj
Deac. Joseph Chapum,

food for worms till the glorious
resurrection morning. He was born Feb. 22

1752 & died Dec. 12,1818.

Deceitful world farewell to you.
In heaven may I appear,
I biid you friends a short adieu
And will you meet me there;
And Join the saints with angels bright
To praise the Sacred Three,
And dwell with him in realms of light
Who dyd to make us free.
Then whOe the grave's before your eyes
Pray give this truth its weight
That on a moment as it flies

Hangs your eternal state.
Haste thou my soul arise and fly
Thro' realms of lasting day
And say there's nought below the sky
To tempt thee there to stay
Here my redeemer reigns with praise
And always from his throne.
He watches all my dost to raise
A body like his own.

IN BOWLET, KAS8.

[No. 42,10 Bow, West 6.]

RUTH CHAPLIN

Died

Jan. 28 1848;
Aged SO yf 4b

Six days

[No. 44,10 Bow, West 1.]

HERE LYES BURIED Y*

BODY OF M' EBENEZEb

CLARE WHO DIED

APRIL Y« 28 1716

IN Y* 29 YEAR OF

HIS AGE

AS TOU ABB SO WEBB

WE BUT AS WE ABB SO

TOU WILL BE

[No. 48,10 Bow, West 2.]

lOHN CHOATE

SON OF M' ROB*

db M'S EUNICE

CHOATE DIED

OCTOBRY® 27

1718 AGED 4

MONTHS 4b

28 DAYS

[No. 46,12 Bow, Esst 6.]

HERE LIES Y®

BODEY OF ARON

CLARE SON TO MR
JONAT»AN CLARE

WHO DIED MARCH

Y® 10 1748 IN Y®

21 YEAR OF

HIS AGE

[No. 46,16 Bow, Bast 0 (Usrble)].

■ Here lies buried

the body of
Mbs RARATT NORTHEN,

consort of

Dr. Nathaniel Cogswell,
who departed this life

March 8, 1778,

in the 35 year of her age
a^ their

still bom infant

Also

their son

WADE COGSWELL Esqb.
who died

16, Feb. 1855,
aged 86 years*

17 18 INSCB1FTI0N8 FBOM THE OLD OBMBTEBT

[No. 47,1 Bow, West 12.]

MISS DOROTHY,
daughter of

Doct. Nathaniel 4b

Mrs Lois Cogswell,
Ohit. Feb. 15. 1805.

JEt. 24.

[No. 48,16 Bow, Esst 8.]

Sacred

To the memory of
DOCTOR NATHi- COGSWELL

who'died 25. of May, 1822
Aged 88 years

Erect of figure, as his soul upright,
And eye benignant, as his breast serene
His course was blameless and beneficent

The vision sure was pleasant but is past.

[No. 49,16 Bow, East 7.]

Sacred

to the memory of
MRS LOIS,

Relict of the late

Dr. Nath' CogaweU,
who died Aug: 21 1825

.£t. 88.

Blessed are the dead which die in the

Lord hence forth yea saith the spirit
that they may rest from their
labors 4b their works do

follow them

[No. 60,12 Bow, West 6.]

In memory of
Miss Mary Cooper,
' who died
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Nov. 12, 1815,
Mt. 76.

Here in the silent grave I lie.
No more the scenes of life to try.
And you dear friends, 1 leave behind
Must soon this gloomy mansion find.

19

[No. fil, 9 Row, West 9.]

TAMAB CRES

SET (DAUGHTER
OF MICHAEL

& SARAH CRES

SET) DIED MAY
T« 29 1716

AGED NEERE

19 YEARS.

[No. 92,12 Bow, West 4.]

HERE LYES Y«

BODY OF WILLIAM
CRESEY WHO

died FEBRUARY

Y* 9*^ 1717-18

AGED 55 YEARS

80 INSOBIFTIONB FROM THE OLD OEMETEBT

[No. 65, 2 Bow, Esst 14.]
HF.RF. lies y* BODYS OF

J ACOB MARY A MOSES DAUI'

,  ' y< CHILDREN OF MR MOSES A
MR" HANNAH DAUIS JACOB

DIED FEB 261" 1729 IN
y> 16«> YEAR OF HIS AGE
MARY DIED FEB 27'" 1729
A IN y« 6 YEAR OF
HER AGE MOSES DIED
MAR 8 1729 IN yo 4 YEAR

OF HIS AGE

[No. 68. 9 Bow, West 8.]

HERE LIES B
lUN

MIKAEL CRECI

DIED JULY

15*" 1720^
aged 82

YEARS

[No. 64,12 Bow, West 8.]

The House appointed for all living.

° Lient.

MATtlf CREASEY
died

May 4. 1816.
Mt. 82.

The tyrant death, 'tho held in long delay,
Is sure at last to sieze his destin'd prey;
But death disarm'd, no victory shall achieve;
For they are sure to conquor, that believe.

IN BOWLBT, MASS.

[No. 66,16 Bow, Bast 6.]

HERE LIES

THE BODY OP

CAPr MOSES

DAUIS WHO

DIED FEBRUAry
Y* 1 1758 IN

The 68 YEAR

OF HIS AGE

[No. 68,8 Bow, West 8 (Marble).]

M'FHINEAS DODGE

Died March 4, 1824.
Aged 78 years.

"The memory of the
Just is blessed."

[No. 6T, 9 Bow, West 1.]

HERE LYES

Y* BODY OF

JAMES DICEINSO*
AGED ABOUT 27

YEARS DESEEASE'*
lANVARY Y* 6«"

1705

[No. 69,8 Bow, We8t4 (MarUa).]

In Memory of
LUCY DODGE

Relict of

Fhihbas Dodob,
who died

March 80 AD. 1887;
in the 92 year
of her age.

81 88

[No. 60,1 Bow, West 18.]

Mr

LEVI DOLE

died

March 7.1880

jEt:47.

INSOBIPTIONS FBOH THE OLD OEMETEBT

[No. 61,16 Bow, West 6.]

HERE LIES Y« BODY

OF ELISABETH DRESSER

DAUGHTER OF MR

JOSEPH A MR" JOANNA

DRESSER WHO DIED

MAY Y« 80 1786 AGED

19 YEARS 5 MONTHS

A 25 DAYS

here LET REMAIN

HER UNDESTURBED

DUST UNTILL THE

RESURRECTION OF

THE JUST

[No. 68,14 Bow, West 6(H8r6le.)]
Mr

David Edgerly
was drowned in

Rowley River, Mass.
Angnst 11 1816
in the 25 year
of his age

Intered in Rowley

[No. 66,14 Row, Bast 1.]

HERE LIES Y«

BODY OF MR

NATHAN FRAZER

WHO DIED OCTOBER

THE 21 1741

IN Y«42

YEAR OF HIS

AGE

[No. 62,14 Row, Bast 8.]

HERE LIES THE

BODY OF DOC"

AMOS DRESSER.

WHO DIED

SEPTEMBER Y" 22

A D 1741 IN

Y« 29 YEAR

OF HIS AGE

[No. 64,14 Bow, Bast 7.]

HERE LIES

Y'BODEY OF

MR" MARY

ELLSWORTH Y« WIFE

OF JEREMIAH ELLS

WORTH JUN" WHO

DIED DECEMBER

Y« 10 1742 IN Y*

25 YEAR OF

HER AGE

[Na 66, 2 Bow, West 4.]

HERE LYES

Y'BODY OF

SARAH GAGE

Y« DAUGHTER

OF WILLUM

A MERCY

GAGE WHO

DIED JUNE

18 1718

AGED 5 YEARS

[No. 67,16 Bow, West 4.]

HERE LIES Y" BODY

OF MR WILLIAM GAGE

WHO DIED MARCH

Y« IS*" 1780

INY« 48

YEAR OF HIS

AGE

[No. 68,16 Bow. West 6.]

In Memory of
M" Mbbct Gaob

widow of

M' William Gagb

who died [Oct. 10 1775]
In her 98" year

In Adam all Die, in Christ
shall all be made alive

[No. 69,1 Bow, Esst 4 (Marble).]

WILLIAM GAGE

eldest son of

Col. Thomas Gage
Dibd

Oct. 2,1777
.^t. 26 y'rs

He was a dutifnl child,' an obliging
Husband, and a tender Parent,
He lived beloved and died lamented

[No. 70, 6 Bow, Bast 1].

Memento Mori

Here lies

Interred the body of
Cd Tbouas Gaaob

who Departed this Life
August the 81" AD 1788
Aged 77 years A 19 days

The old, the wise, the rich, and great,
Must prostrate lie, in humble state.
There's none that's free from death's alarms

We all must lie, in his cold arms—
Let Mourning friends A kindred dear
Lament the dead. Repent and fear
Let Youth A ChQdren read this stone

Feel they must die, A soon be gone
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[No. 71, 2 Bow, West 7.]

To the Memoiy
of Mbs Mabt Gaob,

Consort of Mr Tao° Gagb,
who departed this life June
26"' 1798, aged 84 years, 9

Months & 11 days

Ah hapless Mother! scarce had thy fond arms
Clasp'd the sweet Babe to thy maternal breast
Ere death's sad harbinger spread wide alarms,
And drove the smiling cherub from its rest.

The tender partner of thy joys & cares';
The smiling pledge which heaven in men^

(gave;

The aged Father, pious Mothers prayers—
Could not avail to save the from

(the grave.

[No. 72, 18 Bow, West 4.]

M" Jane Gage
Consort of

M' Nathaniel Gage
died April 80"' 1801

.£tat. 77

Beneatb this stone death's prisoner lies.
The stone shall move the prisoner rise
When Jesus with Almighty word
Calls his dead saints to meet their Lord.

[No. 78, 6 Row, East 2.]

In Memory of
MBS AFPHIA GAGE

Belict of

Col. Thomas Gage
who died Aug** 26,1804

^Eit. 88

[No. 74,18 Bow, West 8.]

Sacred to the

Memory of
M' NATHANIEL GAGE,
who departed this life

Oct. 21«» 1807,
Aged 81 years.

Through varied scenes past three score yean A ten
I liv'd on earth, & dwelt with mortal men:
Twas but a point. Eternity how vast.
Where scenes forever new, forever last

(This stone was erected by his daughter)
Jane Gage

[No. 76,2 Bow, West 6.]

Miss

EDNAH GAGE,
Daught'of Maj. Thomas

A Mn Mary Gage
died Jan. 5, 1811,

^t. 28.

[No. 76,2 Bow, West 6.]

Miss

MABY GAGE

Daught' of Maj. Thomas
A Mn Mary Gage
died Nov. 8. 1812

iBt. 28.

[No. 77, 2 Bow, West 8 (Marble).]

MAJOR THOMAS GAGE,
bom Feb. 21,1755; died Aug. 10,1816.

Mary, bis wife;, bom Sept. 15,1768, died June 27,1798

Their children, Viz.

BTilliam, bom May 5, 1788, died Oct 18,1820.

Here let remain her undisturbed dust

UntQl the lesnrection of the just

Mary, »'
Apphia, **
Ednah,
Thomas, **

Moses, "

Elizabeth, "

Jan.

Jan.

May
March

29, 1785,
6, 1787,

28, 1789,
1, 1791,

Maroh 29, 1798,

In Havana.

Aug. 81, 1795,

Nov. 8,1812.

Nov. 14,1818.
Jan. 5,1811.

Feb. 12, 1822.
Feb. 24, 1827,

Jan. 1,1880,

IN BOWLET, MASS.

In Ipswich.

Daniel, " Feb. 11, l798, died Oct. 5, 1798,
Lucy, a 2' wife, born May 5, 1760,

died July 27, 1809.

The pale consumption gave the dreadful blow,
' The event was fatal; 'tho the effects were alow.

[No. 78,2 Bow, West 11 (Marble).]
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\ AM G
^  Q
&  DIED

Oct. 18, 1820.

JEt. 88 ys. 5 ma.

C y

His wife

DIED

Mar. 15, 1870,

iBt. 86 ys. 8 da.

Also their children died
WILLIAM June 9, 1817. .ffit. 1 yr. 9 ma.
MARY E. Feb. 18,1819. Mt. 1 yr. 4 ms.
LUCY M. June 10, 1820. JEt. 4 ms.

[No. 80,18 Bow, Bast 2.]

Here Lie Y' Remains of

MI** MEHETABEL GIBSON
Consort of Dc° Benj"
Gibson A Do" bumphr''
Hobaon Who Departed
this Life Mat t* 14 1778
.£i 84 She Livd to

A good old age in
preparation For A Died

In hope of the
Heavenly Inheritance

[No. 79,2 Row, West 10.]

In memory of
THOMAS GAGE Jn

who died

Feb. 12, 1822,
aged 81.

[No. 81,16 Bow, West 2.]

HERE LIES Y« BODY

OF Y« HONOURABEL

THOMAS HALE ESQ^
WHO DIED APRIL

Y* 11*" 1780

IN Y* 72

YEAR OF HIS

AGE

[No. 88,1 Bow, West 1.]

In Memory
of

Doot^ William Halb

who died

Febr' 21** 1784,
in the 56 year
of his age

[Na 85,8Bow,West 12 (Blarble).]

In Memory of
Mr. MOSES HALE,
of Salem, who died

Oct. 1, 1822

Aged 49.

[No. 82,16 Bow, Wests.]

HERE LIES

Y« BODY OF MR®

SARAH HALE Y*

UERTUOVS WIFE
ESQ»

OF THOMAS HALE

WHO DIED AFRIE*-

Y« 26 1782

AGED 70 YEARS

[No. 84,1 Bow, Wests.]

Erected to the memo

ry of Mrs Jane Hale,
widow of the late

Dr. William Hale, who

departed this life
July 5 1799 in the 57

year of her age

[Na 86,16 Bow,West lO(Marble).]

Mrs

IRENE

wife of

Mr Daniel Eble, Jf

died Aug. 81 1828.
^t80

A kind and affectioqate wife
an obedient daughter
the much lov'd sister

the obliging friend

But the fair youth is gone
The much lov'd object fled
Enter'd her long eternal home
And nomber'd with the dead
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[No. 87,8 Bow, West 4.]

Mr

DANIEL HALE

died

Jan. 81, 1827.

Mt. 76.

A tmder Hutband, Father dear,
A sincere Friend, lies buried here,
Virtxte in him a friend could find.
To him 'twas flossing to be kind.

[No. 88,8 Bow, Wests (Marble).]

Euzadbtb

relict of

Damibi. Hale

died

Nov. 11, 1888;

Aged 77.

Erected by her daughter.

[No. 89, ft Bow, East 8.]

HERE LTETH BURIED

Y« BODY OF MIS- SARAH

HAMMOND (WIFE OF
M'THOMAS HAM

MOND) WHO DIED
.1ANUARY Y« 16 1712/18

AGED 57 YEARS

[No. 90. 8 Bow, East 1.]

1740

HERE LIES Y" BODY OF MR

THOMAS HAMMOND DECS'
FEBUARY Y" 26«' 1724

IN THE 69<» YEAR

OF HIS AGE.

[No.91, 28BOW, Westl.]

Here Lies tbe

Bo<ly of Mr Oliver
Hatnmnnd Who

Died Septf tlie
19 A. D. 1758

in tbe 29 Year

of bis Age

[No. 98,9 Bow, East I.]

HERE LIES Y" BODY

OF DEACON TIMOTH*
HARRIS WHO DIED

MARCH Y» 24"' 1728

IN Y« 66"' YEAR

OF HIS AGE

[No. 98,1 Row, East 18.]

In Memoiy of

M" Edmios Habbib

wife of M' JouH Habbib

who died Sep* y" 21** A. D.
1775 In y® 89"' year of her
Age How lov.d

how vala.d, once avail thee not

To whom Related or by whom begot,
A Heap of Dost alone Remains of thee:

Tis ail thou art;

And ail the Prond Shall be.

[No. 94,1 Bow, West 7.]

In Memoiy of
Miss Blaiy Harris eldest
dangbter of Mr John A
Mrs Ennice Harris

who made her exit from

this mutable world Nov^
11"> 1795 ̂ ed 28 years A

5 mouths

[No. 9S, 1 Bow, West 8.]

Here lies tbe body of
Lmir. John Habbib

who departed this life
Got. 7. 1805 in the 84

year of his Age

A kind hosband a loving parent
A dntifnl son an honest and

An oprigbt citizen much respecter
In his life A equally regretted

in bis death

Stop hind traveller, pause A view
The hollow tomb prepar'd for you

IN ROWLEY, MASS.

[No. 96,1 Bow, West 6 (Marble).]

Sacred to the Memory
of

JOHN HARRIS

who died

Sept. 20 1808
in his 78"' year

[No. 97,1 Bow, West 9.]

Mr.

TIMOTHY HARRIS

Died March 11.1818

.^jt. 81.

A pious Christian, and a fVieud sincere,
A tender husband, to his children dear,
Virtue in him a friend could find,

In him twas pleasing to be kind.

30 INSOBIPTIONS FBOM THE. OLD OEMBTEBT

He's gone alas I nor could be stay,
To dwell with mortaLs here in clay
His spirit stiil we hope doth sing
Tbe praise of God the heavenly King

[No. 88,1 Bow, West 10.]

Mrs

EUNICE,
relict of

Mr Timothy Harris
died Aug: 27. 1829.

iBt 90.

Mortals, how few among our race

Have given this thought its weight.
That on tbe present moment hangs,
Your everlasting fate.

X

[No. 99,16 Bow, West 4.]

HERE LIES

THOMAS HART

SON OF JOSEPH

HART A JANE

HART DIED

OCTOBER Y® 28

1722 IN Y®

17 YEAR OF

HIS AGE.

{No. 101,8 Bow, Bast 1.]

In Memoiy of
M" Sarah

Haseltine who

Died An* Tbe 18"

1778 in tbe

56" year
of her age

[No. 108,18 Bow, West 9.]

HERE LIES Y®

BODY OF WHXIAM

HOBSON"™ WHO

DIED JUNE Y® 2

1727 IN Y® 27

YEAR OF HIS

AGE

[No. 106,18 Bow, Bast 1.]

HERE LIES Y®

BODY OF DECK®

HUMPHRY HOBSON

WHO DIED JUN

THE 280 ̂  D

1742 AGED 57 '

YEARS A 11MON*

AND 18 DAYS

[No. 100,18 Bow, West 8.]

M'S

MARY

HARTSHORN

(Foot stone in place of head
stone, broken and lost.)

X
[Na 103, 8 Bow, East 19.]

HERE LIES Y® BODY

OF MR WILLIAM

HOBSON WHO

DIED SEPTEMBER

y® 28 1725 IN
y® 67*" YEAR OF

HIS AGE

[Na 104,14 Bow, East 9.]

V HEREUESTHE
BODY OF MR JEREMIAH

HOBSON WHO DIED

SEPTEMBER THE 18
1741 BEING 44

YEARS A 8 DAYS

[Na 106, 88 Bow, West 8.]

HERE LIES the BODY

of

Mrs Hannah Hobson

tbe wife of Mr

William Hobson

Who Died Septf
tbe 18"> 1757 in

the 28*" year
of her age
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[No. 107,18 Row, East 8.]

Here Lie Interred

the Remains of lion'''*

HUMPHRY HOBSON ESQ'
Wbo Died In the Midst

of bis Growing
Usefulnes* & honor

Au« y' 1778 66
He Was an Ornament

to bis Town & Fattier

to his Country proh Dolo^

[No. 109, IS Bow, Bast fi.]

Here Lie the Earthly*.
Remains of Miss

MEHETABEL HOBSON

Who Left this Life as

We trust For a setter

SEP*Y«9 1778 iEt27

She Was the Eldest

Amiable & Virtnous

Daut' of the hon'''''

Humphry And
priscillahobson

[No 111, 10 Bow, West 4.]

HEAR LIES MR*

ELISEBATH

HOPEINSON

WIFE OF ME

JONATHAN

HOFKINSON

DIED MARCH

Y« 9*^ 1718

AGED 68

YEAR*

[No. 108,18 Bow, Bast 4].

Under this Earth Is

Buried the Mortal

part of Miss ELISABETH

HOBSON Who Died

AU« Y* 28 1778 JEt 25

the 2" Daut* of the

Hon'"'® Humphry
Hobson ESQ* And
Priscilla His Wife

Slie Left this Shore

In Full Ashurance

of Everlasting Life

[No. 110,6 Bow, Wests.]

ERECTED

In Memory of

Mrs Jane Holt,
wife of

Mr Joseph Holt,
who died

Apfil 8. 1818.
aged 87 years.

[No. US, 14 Bow, West 8.]

HERE LIES MR mm
JONATHAN HOPEIN

DIED FEBRUARY

Y* 11«» 1719

AGED 76 YEARS

[No. 118,1 Row, Bast 10.]

In Memory of

M** Susanna Hoskins

From Boston Ob* June

27*" 1775

Aged 71 years

[No. 116, 6 Bow. West 6.]

MOSES JUET

(SON OF JERE
MIAH & ELIZABETH

JEWET) DIED
lUNE Y" 11«" 1715

IN Y* 20*" YEAR

OF HIS AGE

[No. 117.18 Bow, West 8]
(broken.)

HEBE LYES Y*

BODY OF M'BEN •

lAMIN JEWET

WHO DIED

JANUARY Y*

22 1715-16

AGE 24

YEARS-8M0N-

THES&

24 DAYS.

[Na 114, 6 Bow, West 8.]

HERE LYS Y* BODY OF

lEREMlAH lEWET

WHO DIED MAY

Y* 20 1714

AGED 77

[No. 116, 8 Row. Bast 2.]

HERE LYES Y® BO

DY OF M» FAITH

JEWET, WIFE TO
DECON EZEEIEL

JEWET DIED

OCTO* Y® 15 1715 &

IN Y® 74 YEARE

OF HER AGE

[No. 118,6 Bow, West 4.]

HERE LYES WHAT

WAS MORTAL

OF Y® WORTHY

NEHEMIAH JEWET,
VBSQUIerA

WHO DIDE lANUARY

Y® 1«* 1719-20 AGED

77 • YEARS • LACKING

8 MONTHES

[No. U9,18 Bow, Bast 7.]

HERE LIES THE

BODY OF MRf
PRISCILLA JEWET

y® WIFE OF MR
STEPHEN JEWET

DIED DECEMBER

y® 27*" 1722 IN

IN BOWLET, MASS.

y® 85 YEAR OF
HER AGE HERE

BY DOTH LIE

SOLOMON OUR

WELL BELOVED

SON

33 34 IN80BIPTION8 FROM THE OLD aBMBTBBT

[No. ISO, 6 Bow, Bast 8.]

HERE LIES Y®

BODY OF MR®

ANNE JEWETT

WIFE OF

MR AQUILA
JEWETT DIED

MARCH Y® 6*"

1728 IN Y®

40*" YEAR OF •
HER AGE

[No. 188,18 Bow, Bast 8.]

HERE LIES THE

BODY OF MR®

SARAH JEWETT

y® WIFE OF MR .
STEPHEN JEWETT
WHO DIED

DECEMBER y® 3®
1724 IN y®
49 YEAR

OF HER AGE

[No. 124,19 Bow. West 1.]

HERE LIES Y® BODY

OF MR® MARY JEWET
Y® WIFE OF MR

JOSEPH JEWET WHO
DIED JUNE Y® 26

1732 in Y® 43

YEAR OF HER AGE

5

[No. 181,8 Bow, Bast 1.]

HERE LIES THE

BODY OF DEACON

EZEKIEL JEWETT

WHO DIED SEP

TEMBER Y® 2°®

1728 in Y®

81 YEAR

OF mS AGE

[No. 128,16 Bow, West 1.]

HERE LIES Y® BODY

OF MR* RKPEKAH JEWET
y® WIFE OF MR

JOSEPH JEWET WHO

DIED DECEMBER Y« 26*"
1729 IN Y® 74*"
YEAR OF HER AGE

[No. 186,18 Bow, Bast 8.]

HERE LIES 7®

BODEY OF ELISABET"
JEWET y® DAFT" OF

. MR EPHRAIM JEWET
WHO DIED APREL

y® 5 1787 IN y®
12 YEAR OF HER

- AGE

[No. 186,12 Bow, East 4.]

HERE LIES Y®

BODEY OF MR

EPHRAIM JEWET

WHO DIED DECEMBER

Y® 18 1789 IN

Y« 59 YEAR OF HIS

AGE

[No. 188,12 Bow, East 6.]

HEBE LYES BURIED

THE BODY OF M^

THOMAS JEWET

WHO DYED JULY

Y®l*t 1742

IN THE 75*" YEAR

OF HIS AGE

[No. 180,18 Bow, East 10.]

Here Lies The

Body of Mrs Lyda
Jewett The Wife of

Mr Stephen Jewett
Who Died Sept;

the 7 1754

in y® 70 Year of
' HER AGE

[No. 127,11 Bow. Bast 4.]

HRE LIES Y«

BODEY OF MR*

ELISABETH JEWETT

THE WIFE OF MB

JACOB JEWETT

WHO DIED SEPTEMB"

Y® 17 1741 IN Y®

81 YEAR OF

HER AGE

[No. 129, 18 Bow, West 1].

HEBE LIES Y®

BODY OF MR®

RUTH JEWET

Y® WIFE OF MR

ELIPHELET JEWET

WHO DIED SEFTEM*

18 1750

IN Y® 87

YEAR OF HER

AGE

[No. 181,1 Row, Bast 7].

To Tbs Mbkobt or

M** Euzabktb Jbwbtt

Sbb was a tirtooos

and Amiable Consort

To TBB Rbv° Jbdidiah

Jbwbtt and Dibd

SuDDBMLT AfBIL

The 14*" 1764

.Eta 51

Pbob Dolob
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[No. 182,18 Row, Bast 9.]

HEBE LIES BUBIED

THE BODY OF

CORNET STEPHEN

JEWETT WHO

DEPARTED THIS

LIFE JANU' THE

1771 IN

THE 88» YEAR

OF HIS AGE

/
[No. 184, 8 Row, East 6.]

Here lies Buried

tlie Body of
Mr JosBPa Jbwbtt

died Aug^ y* 1" 1774
In y* 86"' Year
of his Age

[No. 138,8S Bow, West 1.]

HERE LIES INTRRM

THE BODY OF

M" ELISABETH

JEWETT CONSORT

OFM' JACOB

JEWETT JUN'

WHO DEPARTED

THIS LIFE JULY

THE 29" 1778

JETAT26

TIME HOW SHORT

ETERNITY HOW LONG.

[No. 186, 2 Bow, East 11.]

HEBE LIES BURIED

THE BODY OF

M' JACOB

JEWETT WHO

DEPARTED THIS

LIFE MAY THE

26«" AD 1774

AND IN THE

66»" YEAR

OF HIS AGE

[No. 187,1 Bow, Bast 6.]

In Memory of
Cap' George Jewett

who died Feb** y* S*" 1776
Aged 68 years

The memory of the Just is Blest
When in the Silent Grave they rest
Free from the anxious cares and strife

Mans Portion in tliis mortal Life

Reader behold reflect and hnow

That by Deaths Darts all men must go
To Realms of happiness or Woe

[No. 188,18 Bow, West 8.]

To the Memory
of ■

Mb Eupbalxt Jbwbit

who died

Oct. SO, 1789
In the 78*" Year

. of his Age

[No. 189,22 Bow, West A]

In Memory
of MB'

MaBT JXWBIT

who died

Ang«26«" 1794
aged 60

years

[No. 186,2 Bow, Easts.]

In Memory of

M** BnTB Jbwbtt

Dau' of Cap' Gbobob &
W Hannab Jbwett

who died Sep' y* 29 1774
In y® 29"' year of her Age

Youth consider and know thdt no

Age is exempt from the shafts of Death

[No. 140, 28 Bow, West 8.]

In Memory of
Mb8 Abigail Jxwnr,

wife of

Cap! Mosbs JawATi',
who departed this Life

Nov 8^ 1794

Aged 72 years

The rising morning can't assure
That we aholi end the day;
For death stands ready at the door
To take our lives away.

IH BOWLBY, MASS.

[No. 141,22 Bow, West 4.]

■  In Memory of
Mbs Mabt JswBir

Belipt of
Mr Jeremiah Jewett

who died Fehr' 17"> 1796

In the 91" year of
her age

She Fearid the Lord obey'd his voice
hop'd in his word and died of choice

[No. 142,28 Bow, West 7.]

In Memory of
CapJ Mosis Jbwbit,
who (departed this Life

July 81< 1796
In the 75^ year

of his age

[No. 148,9 Bow, West 6.] .

s. Memento mori
Nnmenure Patribus Umbra qnietis

In Memory of
Mr. David Jewett,
Companion of Mrs Elisabeth
Jewett, who died July 15"' 1799

jBtat. 58.

The voice of God call'd, anon I obey'd,
Braign'd my life, A nature's debt I p^d
My fabric now sleeps, my labours are o'er.
My spirits landed on the boundless shore.
Nor you fHends, can death, God's messenger stay.
But must repose too, in mouldering clay.
Then your golden days improve, as they haste.
Living Joys flowing flrom ̂ ligion taste.

37 38 INSOBIFTIONS FROM THE OLD CEMETERT

Be wise, love meroy, humbly with Gk)d wall;
Then vice can't proflTered fhiitions mock.
That you may sing, in Canaan's liberty,
O death, grave, where are thy sting A victory.

[No. 144,1 Bow, Bast 6.]

In memory
of

Hahhab Jbwbtt

Belict of

^  Cap! George Jewett
who died

Sep! 28 1799
JEt 98

My flesh shall slumber in the ground.
Till the last trumpets joyfbl sound
Then bust the chains with sweet surprise
And in my Savours image rise

[No. 146,18 Bow, West 6.]

Priscilla Jewett

died

Sep^ 1805
in her

69"'year

[No. 146,6 Bow, West 10.]

In Memory of
William Jewett,

Son of

Joseph A Hannab Jewett,
who died Febf 24"' 1809.

in the 21" Year

of his Age

Here in the silent grave I lie 1
No more the scenes of life to try 1
And you dear fHends, I leave behind.
Must soon this gloomy mansion find.
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[No. 147, 6 Bow, West 8.]

Mr

JOSEPH JEWETT

died

July 10.1819
lEt. 71.

''Mortals, how few among yoar race;
Have given this tliought its weight;
That on this present moment hangs
Your everlasting Fate."

[No. 148, 9 Row, West 4.]

In memory of

Mb Jomatban Jewxtt,
who died

Angust 26, 1824.
Aged 51.

Stop dear friends and drop your tears,
I must lay here till Christ appears.

[No. 149,9 Bow, West 5.]

In memory of
Mss Elizabeth Jbwstt

Belictof

Mr David Jewett;

who died

Dec. 8, 1824
Aged 77

Blessed are the dead, that die
in the Lord

[No. 160, 6 Bow, West 9.]

Mrs

HAHNAH

relict of

Mr Joseph Jewett
died Oct. 18.1826.

JEt. 74.

O, bast thou made thy peace with God
Or art thou still in nature's road;

If so, repent, believe, obey.
Ere death shall snatch thy breath away.

[No. 161,18 Bow, West 18].
IN

Memory of
Sarah Jewbit

who died

Sept. 6*^ AD. 1828.
Aged 51 y^

[No. 162,1 Bow, Bast 11.]

Here Lie Intend

The mortal nmains of

Mr. Paul Jewett &

Mrs. Jane Jewett his wife, &
Daughter Mary Bishop.

Paul Jbwbtt

Died Aug. 29, 1828 aged 89

Jamb Jbwbtt

Died April 29,1811; aged 74

Mart Bishop

Died Nov. 26, 1801; aged 88
This stone also commemorates all the

Childnn of Paul A Jane Jewett. Viz.

1. Paul, who died at Lansingbm^, N. Y.
Oct. 28 1777; aged 17 y".

2. Bute J. Halb, died
Oct. 17,1889; aged 78.

8. Eomah J. Cushikg, died at
Providence, E. I. April 24,1815; aged 42

4. Euphalbt died at Boston

April 19, 1887: aged 61.
5. Bev. Paul died at Hamilton,

May 15,1840; aged 60.
Jamb J. Pabodib

of Providence, B. I. A
Joshua Jbwbtt, who encted

this stone still survive, in Nov. 1844
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[No. 163, II Row, West 1.]

HERE LYES Y« BODY OF

M" HANNAH JOHNSON

WIDDOW OF CAP' JOHN

JOHNSON WHO DIED

DECEMBER Y" 25 1717

AGED 83 YEARS

[No. 164,18 Bow, West 1.]

HEBE LIES Y« BODY

N

OF HANNAH JOHNSO

Y« DADGHTEB OF

MB SAMUEL AND

MRS FltANCIS JOHN

SON WHO DIED

SEPTEMBER Y« 22"®
1728 IN THE 19*"

YEAR OF HER AGE

iC>

[No. 166,18 Bow, Bast 2.]

HERE LIES Y« BODYES

OF Y" SONS OF MR DANIEL
JOHNSON FRANCIS JOHNSON
DIED AUGUST Y» 18 1787

IN Y" 11*" YEAR OF HIS AGE
JUDAH DIED SEPTEMBER Y"
14*" 1786 IN Y« 7"' YEAR OF

HIS AGE OBADIAH DIED
JUNE Y" 9*" 1786 IN Y«
8 YEAR OF HIS AGE

ISAIAH DIED SEPTE" Y*
24 1786 AGED A 11

MONTHS AND 7 DAYS

[No. 166,18 Bow, East 6.]

HERE LIES y» BODEY OF
MR® HANNAH JONSON Y«
WIFE OF MR DANIEL JONSON
WHO DIED FEBRUARY Y« 19'"
1740 IN Y" 85 YEAR OF
HER AGE WITHTHEAR
CHILD ELIZABETH THAT
DIED MAY Y« 1 1740
BING 1 YEAR & 6 MONT"

& 6 DAYS OLD

[No. 167, 11 Bow, West 8.1

Hen Lies Y< Body
of Abigah Johnson y"
Son of Mr Jonathan

& Mn Hannah

Johnson Who Died

May the 29*"
1756 in the 21

Year of his Age

[No. 169,16 Row, Wests.]

HERE LIES

Y« BODY OF

JOSEPH

EILBURN

WHO DIED

MARCH Y"

6  1728 IN

Y« 40'" YEAR

OF HIS

AGE

[No. 168, 7 Row, West I.]

MERIAH KILL

BORN DIED

SEP* Y" 23, 1710

AGED, 14 YEARS,
here Lys meriah
kiubom in y" dust
UNteL y resnrectioN

OP y* i""*

[No. 160, 16 Row, East 7.]

HERE LIES THE BODY

OF DOC* ELIPHELEl'

KILBORN WHO DIED

JUNE THE 4'" 1752 IN

THE 46 YEAR OF HIS AGE

NOW HE IS GONE OUR

GREAF WE CAN* EXSl'RES

AND TAKEN FROM HIS

FORMER USEFULNES

[No. 161, 84 Bow, West 8.]

In Memory of
Mrs Dubotbt Kilbobm,

Wife of

Mr Joseph Kilbom
who died Aug. 12*" 1798,
in the 68*" year of her age

Encted by her Brother
Francis Pickard

[No. 168,11 Bow, West 8.]

HERE LYS THE BODY OF
EZEKIEL LAITEN THE

SON OP EZEKIEL AND REBE

KAH LAITEN WHO DYED
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AUGUST 24 1716 IN THE

21 YEAR OF HIS AGE

AS YOU ARE SOWARE WE

AS WE ARE SO YOU WILL
BE

[Np. I6S, 11 How, W«ttt4.]

HERE LIES Y"

BODY OF EZEKIEL

LATTON WHO

DIED NOU>'

Y«21«^ 1728

IN THE 66

YEAR OF

His AGE

[No. 166, 0 How, Bast 3.]

HERE LIES Y«

BODY OF EDNAH

LAMBERT DAFrKR

OF MR THOMAS &

MR" SARAH LAMBERT

WHO DIED MARCH Y"

13 1729 IN Y« 21

YEAR OF HER AGE

[No. 167, 16 Bow, Easts.]

HERE LIES Y"

BODY OF MR'

ELIZABETH

LAMBERT THE

WIFE OF MR THOM

AS LAMBERT WHO

DIED JULY Y« 6

1749 AGED 86

YEARS 8 MONTHS

A10 DAYS

[No. 164, 9 How, East 4.]

HEBE LIES Y' BODY

OF JONATHAN

LAMBERT Y' SON

MR THOMAS &

MR" SARAH LAMBERT

WHO DIED

JANUARY Y«

172Vj IN Y« 7«>
YEAR OF HIS AGE

[No. 166,9 How, Bast S.]

HERE LIES Y" BODY

OF LUCI LAMBERT

DAUGHTER OF THOMAS

LAMBERT ESQ. WHO
DIED MAY Y«

15 1786 IN

THE 15 YEAR

OF HER

AGE

[No. 166,17 Row, East 7.]

Here Lies The

Body of Mrs
Deborah Lambert Y"

Wife of Mr Nathan

Lambert Who died

January y' 25
1754 in the 88

Year of her Age

[No. 169,16 How, Bast 1.]

Here Lies Buried The

Botiy of y" Hon"^ Thomas
Lambert Esq Who

Died June the 80 A D

1755 Aged 77
Years 2 Months

And 22 Days

[No. 171, 4 Row, West 8
(Marble).]

WlLLUJl LmBBBT,
Born

Jnly 22, 1772
Died

Dec. 11, 1824.

[No. 170,16 Row, East S.]

HERE LIES BURIED

THE BODY OF

M" SARAH*LAMBERT
RELICT OF THE HONR"-
THOMAS LAMBERT ESQ'
WHO DEPARTED THIS

LIFE JULY THE 11*^

A D 1759 IN

THE 77"' YEAR

OF HER AGE

[No. 172,16 Row, East 8.]

In Memory of Comet
Thomas Lambert who

Deceased April the 17^*
1775 Ml 68

Behold Inscribed Upon
This Stone the Parent

Kind the Patient

Son the Friendly
Grones the ehildrens

Cries could not

Avail Lo'Here

He lies

[No. 178,16Row, Easts.]

Memento mori

In Memory of
Thohas Laxbbbt Esq'.
who departed this life
Dec'y«ll««AD 1798

.Sltat. 45

Let friends & strangers mark this stone
Reflect A feel A sigh and mourn
At Deaths alarms prepare to go
The Way the living cannot know
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[No. 174,16 Row, East 4.]

Sacred

To the Memory of
M" Anna Lambert,

Relict of Comet Tho* Lambert,
who departed this Life
Aug". 28<b 1806. ̂ t 88

Also in Memory of
Alfred son of

Jon" A Hannah Lambert,
who died Augf 24*^ 1807. Aged

16 Months A 15 days.

[No. 176, 16 How, East 4.]

Mrs

APPHIA

relict of Thomas Lambert, Esq.
died Nov. 24. 1825.

Ml. 77.

[No. 176,4 How, West 9 (Marble).]

M' THOMAS LAMBERT,
,  Died

March 6,1825
Aged 48.

And OS toe have borne the image of
the earthy^ we ehall also bear the

image of the heavenly

An Infant Son of

DAVID A OLIVE L. SMITH,
Died Sept. 29, 1886

[No. 177,14 Row, West 6 (Marble Monument).]
[North frrat.]

JOHN LAMBERT
Died June 21,1827

Aged 48 yrs
A 8 mos

SARAH B.

his wife

Died March 18,1865
Aged 83 yrs

A 4 mos
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A stricken family mourn their loss

LAMBERT

[West front]

NATHAN LAMBERT

Died July 18, 1881
Aged 78 yrs.
ABIGAIL P.

his wife

Died Jan. 4, 1814

Aged 61 yrs.

[East front]

HANNAH B.

Daughter of .
John A Sarah B.

LAMBERT

Died Sept. 15, 1842
Aged 27 yrs

EMILY L RICHARDS,
Daughter of

John A SarahB.

LAMBERT

Died Aug. 1, 1868
Aged 56 3nm

[No. 176, 16 How, East 6.]

Here lies The Body of
Mrs Dorothy Lancaster
the Wife of Mr Thomas

Xancaster Who Died

June the 28 1752

in the 52 year

of her Age

II
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[No. 179, 24 Bow, We«t 6.]

Id Memory ol
MR Tuouas Lancaster,

who fell asleep Dec^ 29"' 1792,
ill the go*" year of lier age.

Also

Anna Lancaster

Daughter of Samuel &
Hitty Lancaster,

who died DeC. 12"' 1793

aged 1 year 3 months.

The sleeping dead shall wake to sleep no more
But live all glorious by their Judges power
Are these the forms that mouldereil in the dust
And tlie transcendent glories of the just

[No. 180, 24 Row, West 5.]

In inemoiy of
Lydia Lancaster,

who died Sept. 2""' 1829,
aged 40 yr*. and 6 mo*.

That once lov'd form, now cold & dead,
Each mournful thought employs,
And nature weeps her comforts dead
And wither'd all her joys.

[No. 181,11 Bow, East 7.]

HEBE LIES

Y« BODY OF

JOHN MANNING

Y« SON OF JOHN

& JANE

MANNING WHO

DIED AUGUST

Y* 12 1786

AGED 4 YEARS

[No. 182, 16 Bow, East 10.]

HEBE LYES BURIED

THE BODY OF M**.

HANNAH MIGHILL

THE WIFE OF M*.

THOMAS MIGHILL

WHO DIED SEPT".

Y® 25"' 1748

IN THE 21»« YEAR

OF HER AGE

[No. 188, 16 Row, East 14.]

A Son

ofDea'*. Thomas
' & Sarah MighiU

bom & Died

Ye

e"" 1761

[No. 186, 17 Bow, East 2.]

Here lies tlie Remains

of M"^ Nathan'- Miobill

Son of M' Jbubuiah &

M" Sarah Miohill

who Died Aug" y® 6""
1773 Aged 14 Years

Who with his Dying breath
recomemded Jesus Christ

to a Perishing world longing
himself for tlie full injoyme*'
of him as bis only Savoiur
Sc everlasting Portion

[No. 187,16 Row, East 11.]

In Memory of
M" Sarah Miobill

wife of Deacon

Thomas Mighill
Decesf Jnne 1** 1778
In y® 68"' Year
of her Age

[No. 184, 17 Row, East 8.]

HERE LIES BURIED

CAP^ NATHANIEL
MIGHILL WHO

DEPARTED THIS

LIFE AUGUST

THE 251' A D

1761 AND

IN THE 78"

YEAR OF

HIS AGE

[No. 186, 17 Row, East 4.]

Here lies the Remains of

M" Priscilla Miobill

Consort of

Cap' Nathaniel Miobill
Who Departed this Life

Feh'T yo 26"' 1776
In y® 94"* Year
of her Age

[No. 188,2 Row, East 2.]

[Footstone in place of head
stone broken and lost.]

M" Elizabeth

Mighill, at whose
feet lies buried her

grandchild Miss
Priscilla Pearly

Aged 15 months A 4 D*,

/9L
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[No. 189, 2 Row, East 8.]

Memento Mori

.  Sacred to

the Memory of

Natbakibl Miobill Esq,

who having served his country
as a Justice of the Peace and Repre
sentative to the General Coui-t of

this state for many years
Departed this Life March the 26'"
AD 1788 Aged 73 years.

A pious Christian and a friend sincere
A husband tender, to his Children dear.
Virtue in him a friend could find.

To him twas pleasing to be kind.
He's gone alas, nor could be stay
To serve his Maker here in day
His spirit still we hope does sing
The Praise of God his heavenly king.

[No. 190,28 Bow, West 6.]

Memenio mori

Jh Memory of

M* Jbbbuiab Miobill

who departed this life
Oaz y* 8^. AD 1793

^tat. 69

Bkased are They, and only They,
Who in the Lord the Saviour die.

Their Bodies vaaU Bedemption's Day
And sleep in Peace where e'er they lie.

[Foot stone.]

M' J Mighill
Nathaniel

son of Mr Thomas A

Mrs. Mary Mighill
Died Dec. 16 1798

aged 5 months
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[No. 191, 28 Row, West 4.]

Jn Memory of
Miss Elisabeth Miobill

who died Feb. 15{^ 1796 .^tat. 22^.
{Daughter of Mr. Jeremiah &
Mrs Sarah Mighill. And itUended

Consort of Bev. Humphrey C. Perky
of Methuen.)

The young the virtuous, fair & wise.
Though near pale death will dose their eyes.
But 0 dieir flesh in hope doth rest.
Their souls will be forever West.—
From me 0 friends in this cold um,
Beceive advice & cease to moum,
Oird up your loins for death prepare
Aiul you in glory thad appear.

[No. 192,16 Bow, East 12.]

In Memory^ of
ANNA*

Daughter of Deat
Thomas Mighill

who departed this life
June 23 1796:

tn the 13, year
of her age

This youthfitt Woom was snatch'd
atoay. No longer in this world to
stay. For Ood did call A she must .
go And leave you in this world
below

[No. 198,28 Row, West 6.]

Mrs Sarah Mighill
Bdiet of

M' Jeremiah MighSl,
died, Feb. 18« 1799,

.£tat 68.
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Thy mortal beauty, with thy body foties & dies,
TIty Cliristian meekness, with thy soul ascends the skies
The part well done, whicli God to the was pieas'd to give.
Thy faitlifui spirit will tlte shining stars out-live.

[No. 194.16 How, Bast 18.]

Sacred to the memory or
Dea THOMAS BUGHILL Esq

. wko died

Aug. 26» 1807
in hia 86" yeor

Beneath thia aadptur'd stone ia laid,
The Saint and PaMota hoary hedd.
Who long was taught in virtues school
To live by faith and walk by rule

Christa Sheep and Lambs with wine and bread
In plenty from his hands were fid;
And now we trust his sweet rg>ast
Of heavenly tome, wiU ever last.

Readert your turn will come to die!
Tour body in the grave must lie I
Follow the path this Saint has trod,
And you shall Jind your Savor Ood.

[No. 195, 11 Bow, West 6.]

ELIZABETH MI6HILL

Daughter of Mr Thomas &
Mrs Mary Migbill
Died Aug. 8. 1816.

^it. 20.

Let weeping virtue mourn aronnd her tomb,
And pious friendship wail her early doom.
Yet worth like her's, sustains no rude decay,
Tito' time should sweep these sonlptnr'd lines away,
Here witli the ills of life her sorrow ends.

The best of daughters, sisters, and of fHende.
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[No. 800, 6 Row, West 1.]

HEBE LTS BURIED M'

THOMAS NELSON

WHO DIED APRIL Y« 5

1712 AGED 77 YEARS

Who Liv'd a saintLike barmLes Life
■Lov'd aLL oood books but mo bad strive

Who dy'd a quiet easie death
& to Christ resigM'd bis breath
So Line my boms my chrlst o seek
de when you die Like ehrist be meek

[No. 801, IS Bow, West 7.]

HERE LYES Y« BODY
OF ABIGAIL NEL
SON (DAUGHTER

OF THOMAS & .
HANAH NELSON)
DIED AUGUST Y«
18 1716 AGED

20 YEARS.

[No. 803,10 Row, Bast 4.]
HERE LIES Y*
BODY OF CAP®

EZEKIEL NOE^END
WHO DIED DECEMB^

THE 28 1732
IN Y« 66" YEAR

OF HIS AGE

[No. 808, 17 Bow, Bast 1
(Blarble).]

MARY SOPHIA,
Dauf of

Stephen M. & Apphia L.
NELSON,

Born Nov. 27,1802,
Dietl Dec. 9, 1805,

Aged 8 yrs. A 12 ds.
[No. 804, 11 Bow, Bast 8.] .

HERE LIES Y« BODYES
OF MOSES A JOHN

NORTHEND SONS OF MR
SAMUEL A MRS MARY

NORTHEND MOSES DIED
august Y« 15 A lOHN

Y" 22 1786 MOSES IN.
H1S5 &IOHN IN Y*

8 YEAR OF TUARE AGE

[No. 808, 14 Bow, East 6.]
here LIES Y«
BODY OF MR

w.CT'.irTT'.T. NORTHIN®
WHO DIED OOTOB®

Y« 18 1742 IN
Y« 46 YEAR OF

HIS AGE

[No. 196,11 Bow, West 6.]

Mr
THOMAS MIGHIUi

died
Feb. 8.1821

JEt. 55.

Look down upon this sacred spot and see
What death can do to yon as well as me.
Dear bosom friend, your failing sand is nigh.
Children prepare 'tis Gud that calls on high
Neighbors and friends you soon must be the same.
Prepare for death but in the savior's name.

[No. 197,11 Bow, West 7.]

Mrs. .
MARY
Relict of

Mr Thomas Mighill
died Feb. 8.1824

.£t. 55.

The pains she long endur'd are now no more.
Her body moulders in the silent tomb.
But gone we trust, to some more blissfull shore
Her spirit reigns where joys unfading bloom.

[No. 198,16 Bow, East 16.]

Mrs.
RACHEL
reUet of

Dea* Thomas MighiU,
died June 17,1824

.^t. 80.
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[No. 199,11 Bow, West 6
(Broken).]

MR
JEREMIAH MIGHILL,

DIED
SEPT. 8 1884

JSt. 36.

There was a time, that time is past.
When Youth 11 bloomed like thee;
A time will come, 'tis coming fast.
When thou shalt fade like me.

INBOBIFTIONS FROM THE OLD OEUBTBBY

[No. 806, 16 Bow, Bast 1.]
HERE LIES Y«

BODY OF SAMUEL
NORTHEND WHO
DIED JUNE Y* 15"

1749 IN Y" 28'»
YEAR OF HIS AGE

THE ONLY SON
OF LIEUT JOHN
A MR^BETHIAH

NORTHEND

[No. 808, 84 Bow, West 8.]

HERE LIES BURIED THE
BODY OF CAP®

JOHN NORmEND
WHO DECEASED
march the 24t>
AD 1768 IN

THE 76^ YEAR
OF HIS AGE

[No. 807,84 Bow, West 1.]
HERE LIES BURIED THE

BODY OF M"
BETHIAH THE WIFE

OF CAP® JOHN
NORTHEND WHO

DECEASED JUNE THE
12>» 1767 IN

the 79'' YEAR
OF HER AGE

[No. 809, 14 Bow, Baste.]
Memento mori

Sacred to the Memoiy of
MxELISABETHNOBTHEND
the amiable A virtuons Relict

of M' Ezekiel Northend,
who calmly breathed her soul
into the arms of her Saviour

on the 9" of May 1787 in
the 91* Year of her Age

This Moumfnl stone as a faithful
monument of virtue Sed to Realms
above A a solemn Moniter to all
below the stars, is with profound
Respect erected by her Grandson
No^end Cogswell

[No. 810, 88 Bow, West 1.]

HERE LIES f • BODY
OFJANEOSBORNY*

DAUGHTER OF MR JOHN
A MR" JANE OSBORN
WHO DIED MAY Y«

11" 1749 AGED 5 YEA®
AND 8 MONTHS

[No. 811, 10 Bow, Bast 8.]

HEAR LIES MRS
MARY PALMER THE
WIFE OF DEACON
SAMUEL PALMER
WHO DIED lUNE

Y« 7" 1716
AGED 64 YEARS IS
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[No. S12, 10 Bow, East I.]

HERE LYES Y«

BODY OF DECON

SAMUEL PALMER

WHO DIED JUNE

y« 21 1719

AGED 75 YEARS

[No. 2M, 8 Bow, East 7.]

HERE LIES MRS

JANE PAYSON Y«

WIFE OF MR

• ELIPHALET

PAYSON DIED

NOUEMBER THE

24 1722 IN

THE 24"" YEAR

OF HER AGE

[No. 2X6, 11 Bow, East 2.]

HERE LIES

Y« BODY OF

MR DAUID

PAYSON WHO

DIED AUGUST

Y« 9«^ 1784

AGED 29

YEARS

[No. 218, 16 Bow, West 7.] ■

HERE LIES Y« BODY

OF PATIENCE PALMER

Y'WIFE OF

TIMOTHY PALMER

WHO DIED JANUARY

Y« 20"* 1730 IN

Y« 33 YEAR OF

HER AGE

[No. 216, 1st Bow, East 9.]

HERB LIES Y«

BODY OF MR"

HANNAH PAYSON

Y« DAUGHTER OF"
Y« REUEREND MR

EDWARD PAYSON

WHO DIED THE

5 OF DECEMBER

1725 AGED

27 YEARS

[No. 216,11 Bow, Easts.]

HERE LIES Y«

BODYES OF ELIPHELBT

JANE AND MARE

PAYSON CHILDREN

OF MR ELIPHELET A

MR* EDNAH PAYSON

ELIPHELET DIED IN MAY

1736 IN Y* 9 YEAR

OF HIS AGE JANE IN

Y« 6 YEAROFHER

AGE MARE IN Y*

8 YEAR OF HIS

AGE

[No. 217, 2 Bow, East 10.]

HERE LIES BURIED

THE BODY OF

M" MARY THE

WIFE OF LEIU^

ELIOT PAYSON

WHO DIED

SEP* THE 8

A D 1758 IN

THE 59'» YEAR

OF HER AGE

[No. 219, 28 Bow, West 8.]

HERE LIES BURIED

THE BODY OF

M" PHEBE THE

WIFE OF DEACON
EDWARD PAYSON

WHO DIED NOUE"

THE W*" 1765 IN

THE 75tt> YEAR

OF HER AGE

[No. 291, 1 Bow, East 1.]

In Memory of

M" Hahhab Patson

Consort of

Cap* Edward Payson

Who died Dec*. 19*" 1784

.£tat. 54

[No. 218, 28 Bow, West 2.]

HERE LIES BURIED

THEBODY OF

DEACON EDWARD

PAYSON WHO

DECEASED MARCH

THE 1* 1769

IN THE 75"

YEAR OF

HIS AGE

[No. 220,2 Bow, East 9.]

HERE LIES BURIED

THE BODY OF

LIEU* ELIOT

PAYSON WHO

DEPARTED THIS

LIFE MAY THE

4*" AD 1774

AND IN

THE 75"

YEAR OF

HIS AGE

[No. 222,1 Bow, East 2.]

Id Memory of
Cap^. Edwa^ Patson
who depart^ this life
October 28*" 1797

.£tat69

[No. 228, 19 Bow, West 2.]

Here lies buried the earthly remains
of Mary Payson, yonngest

daughter of M' Moses Paul A

M" Deborah Payson.

IN BOWLET, MASS.

who died Sept. 17*" 1801

iBUt 19.

How short and hasty are our lives
An Inch or two of Ume

Man is but vanity and dust
In ali his flower and prime

[No. 224, 17 Bow, West 6.]

FANNY,
wife of

David Patson.

Youngest daughter
of Daniel &

Eunice Nourse.

, DIED

Deo. 9, 1808,
Aged 29.

Biessed are the dead who die in the Lord

57

[No. 225, 6 Bow, West 8
(Marble).]

SACRED

to the memory
OF

MOSES P. PAYSON

who died

Nov. 19, 1822;

in the 80? year
of bis age.

iV

DEBORAH, his wife, &
daughter of

Col. Thomas & Apphia Gage,
died Dec. 9, 1833, Aged 88.

[No. 226,9 Bow, East 6.]

HERE LIES Y" BODY

OF CAP* JOHN

PERSON WHO
DIED MARCH

12«" 1723 IN Y"

79«" YEAR OF

HIS AGE

[No. 227, 9 Bow, East 6.]

HERE LIES Y« BbDY
OF MR" MARY PEARSON

RELICT OF CAP* JOHN

PEARSON WHO DIED

APRIL Y" 12«" 1728

INY* 77«"YEAR

OF HER AGE
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[No. 228,12 Bow, East 1.]

HERE LIES THE

BODYS OF JOHN

JOSEPH A RIC"ARD PEARSONS

Y* SONS OF MR JOHN

PEARSON JOHN DIED MAY

Y* 11*" 1736 IN THE 8 YEAR

OF HIS AGE JOSEPH DIED

APRIL Y* 25 1736 IN Y*

6 YEAR OF HIS AGE

RICHARD DIED APRIL Y«

27 AGED 2 WEEKS A

8 DAYS

[No. 229,16 Bow, East 6.]

HERE IJES THE

BODY OF MR

JOSEPH PEARSON

WHO DIED JULY

THE 19 A D 1758

IN THE 76 YEAR

OF HIS AGE

[No. 280,17 Bow, East 6.]

Here lies the Body of
M" Elizabbtb PsaasoN

Dan' of Cap* John A
M" Roih Pbabson, who
departed this Life May
y* 7*" AD 1762 In the
21* Year of her Age

[N0..881,1 Bow, West 11.]

ME jomi PEARSON

departed this life
Oct; 5. A. D. 1819:

aged 29 years

Modest A nnassnming, his merit was best hnown
in the friendly ourde.

He made a bequest of 500 dels, to the American
education society.

[Na 282,5 Bow, West 4.]

Miss

SOPHIA

Dangh* of Mr. Stephen A
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Mra Sally Pearson;
died March 11. 1825.

MU 22.

A sincere friend, a daughter dear
A sister hind, lies bnried here.

[No. 288,5 Row. Wests.]

Mr.

AMASA PEARSON,

son of Mr Stephen A
Mrs Sally Pearson,
died April 16, 1826.

iBt. 27.

Te youth that oft may view this spot,
Wlmse health and prospects promise fair;
Reflect—Soon I>eath may be your lot;
O then to meet yonr God prepare.

[No. 284, 8 Bow, West 3.]

SACRED

to the memory of
(ktpt. Francis Perky

,  who died Jnly 17*^ 1810: ■
aged 65.

Bdotfd in U/Sf in death to memory deary
Tie Needinff friendship makes the deeping tear;
And as devotion pays the tribute sighy
A hovering spirit tmifls it to thedeyf

[No. 286,8 Bow, East 4.]

Sacbbd

To the Memory of
Mhs Hannah Pkbist

Consort of

Cap* John Pbblkt

who died Sep 8 1812
Aged 58 years

Though weeping relatives thy loss deplore
Thy virtues all the human race adore
Snatched from her children by the hand of deat''
Calm and serenely she resigned her breath
On each revolving year and vernal mom
May choicest flowers her sacred urn adorn
And when revolving time her circuit ends
She shall bid welcome all her earthly friends
To realms of bliss where joys eternal reign
Devoid of care and uncontrol'd by pain

[No. 386, 8 Bow, West 1 (Bfarble).]

SACRED

to the memory of
Mrs Hannah Perley

wife of

Capt Francis Perley,
who died Jan. 22. 1814:

aged 52.

When death's bereaving hand makes friendship's teor.
And eorroufs sweBing heart comes meeping here.
Dear to remembrance is the sweet bdiefy
Thy sotd is ramsom'djrom a world of grief.

[No. 887,8 Bow, Bast 8.]

Hibs Ltbs t* Bodt

OP M" Jean Piokabd

Wipe op M' John

PlosABD WHO Died

Februabt y* 20 1715/16
AOEO 89 TEABS

Fob this Defabtbd soul

A ALL T* BEST

That obbibt bath fubchased

That shall be blest

[No. 388, 8 Bow, Bast 6.]

HERE LIES

SARAH PICKERD

Y" DADGHTE®
OF'^JONATHA"

A JOANNA
PICKARD WH®
died NODEM
BER Y« 16 172*
IN Y® 12 YEAR

OF HER AGE

IN BOWLET, MAS8. 61
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[No. 889, 17 Bow, West 3.]

HERE LIES Y® BODY

OF MR* ELISABETH

PICKARD WIFE OF

CApf SAMUEL PICKARD

WHO DIED JUNEY®

29"' 1780 IN THE

62 YEAR OF HER AGE

[Na 841,81 Bow, West 8.]

HERE LIES Y®

BODY OF MR" MARY

PICKARD THE WIF
OF MR JONATHAN'
PICKARD WHO

DIED AUGERST

THE 5 1748

IN THE 29

YEAR OF HER

. AGE

[No. 248, 17 Bow, East 6.]

Here Lies Intend

M' JONf PICKARD
Who Departed
this Life February
the 16'^ 1765

In the 48*^ Year

Of his AOS

[No. 340,11 Row, East 1.]

HERE LIES THE BODY

OF LEF* JONATHAN

PICKARD HO DIED

JANUARY Y® 25

1735 IN THE

48 YEAR

OF HIS AGE

[No. 848,17 Row, West 1.]

HERE LIES THE

BODY OF CAPT •

SAMUEL PICKARD

WHO DIED SEPTEMB*

THE 2 A D 1751

IN THE 89 YEAR

OF HIS AGE

[No. 844, a Bow, West 8.]

HERE LIES BURIED

THE BODY OF

M» EDNAH Y®

WIFE OF DEAC"
FRANCIS PICKARD

WHO DECEASED

AUG* THE SO* .
1769 IN THE

76* YEAR OP

HER AGE

[No. 246,3 Bow, West 1.]

In Memory of
Deacon FRANCIES

PICKARD who died

Septr 12,1778.
MX. 89

Ma'k the perfectman and behold
The upright for the end of

that man is peace.

[No. 846,2 Bow, West 8.]

In Memory of
M** Mabt Piokabd

Wife of

Mf Jonathan Pichard
who departed this life
May 21*' 1782 In

.  the 64** year of her age

[No. 247,1 Bow, West 8.]

In Memory of
M" Sarah PUkard

wife of
If Joduta Pbkard

DiedAprUiSy 1788
In y 86 Tear
of her age

Oo't—Dry your Tears—
k run the Chridian vaoe with

Ohearfulnes—then rest your weary
heart—&sweetly dum'ring in this
dark embrace lesten the mdcom

sound: "Arise y* Dead."—

[Na 848,6 Bow, West 11.]

In

Memory of
JOSHUA PICKARD ES'Q.

who died

March 10*' 1814.

69.

«(But 0, 'tis well! The will of God is done.

Hb course is finish'd, and his race is run:

Gone to repose, from sorrow, care and pain:
The loss is ours: He reaps eternal gain.

Id"
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[No. S49,12 Bow. West 7.]

Mr.

FBANCIS PICEABD

died March 11.1816.

91.

Here let remain undistarb'd bis dnat

Untill the resurection of the Just.

[No. 260, 6 Bow, West 12.] .

Here lay the remains of
Mrs SUSANNA PICEABD

widow of the late

Joshua Hchard Esq.
She died Oct. 16*^ 1821.

Aged 68 years.

an

" Though woes on woes have sadden'd thy last ye
" And anguish keen has caus'd a flood of tears;

" Heaven wounds to heal, and marks the labouring
•< Disstflves the night, and guides thee to thy rest."

[No. 268,18 Bow, West 6.]

HEBE LIES Y«

BODY OF MB

SAMUEL PLATS

WHO DIED

MA«CH Y" 24

1726 IN Y«

78 YEAB OF

HIS AGE

[No. 264, 18 Bow, West 4.]

HEBE LIES THE

BODY OF MB8 MABY

PLATS Y« WIFE OF

MB SAMUEL PLATS

WHO DIED JUNE

Y« 2-^ 1726 IN Y«

70«^ YEABOFHEB

AGE

[No. 261,7 Bow, West 8.]

HEBE LYES BODY

OF M' AaBON

PENGBY (SON OF
DECON MOSES ^

PENGBY OF IPSWIC
)WHODIED ;SEPT'

Y*19; 1714
AGED68 YEABS

[No. 262, 7 Bow, West 8.]

HEBE LIES Y«

BODEY OF MB8

ANN PINGBE WIDOW

OF MB ABON PINGBE

WHO DIED FEBBUAB*
Y« 8 1740 IN Y«

80 YEABOFHEB .

AGE

[No. 266, 16 Bow, West 6.]

SYLVIA PLUMEB,
Daughter of MrBradstreet
A Mrs. Hannah Plnme'r,

died Aug. 6.1815.
Aged 16 years 6 months

& 16 days.

So fades the lovely blooming flow'r
FraU smiling solace of an hourl
So soon our transient comforts fly,
And pleasure only blooms to die.

[No. 266,16 Bow, West 8.]

Mr.

SAMUEL PLUMEB,
died April 14.1817.

Mt. 80.

Stop, mortal man, and turn your eye.
Here read your doom I prepare to die.

[No. 267, 10 Bow, West 8.]

HEBE LYES Y" BODY

.OF SAMUEL PBIME

WHO DIED MABCH

Y« 4U« 1717-18 AGED

48 YEABS

[No. 268, 8 Bow, Bast 0.]

HEBE T.TFJ; Y< body of

MB MABK PBIME

WHO DIED OCTOBEB

Y« 1722 INY"

42 YEAB OF

HIS AGE

IN BOWLET, U&SS.

[No. 269,24 Bow, West 7 (Marble).]

■i/ OF %
THOMAS PBIME,

who died May 8, 1798,
Aged 45 Ytb.
Also his wife

MABY NELSON,
who died Nov. 14,1815,

Aged 58 Yrs.

65
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Parents dear! we hope to meet you.
Freed from sin, in realms above.
Then with fond affection greet yon
Midst the scenes of joy and love.
" For as in Adam all die even so in

Christ shall all be made alive."

[No. 260, 1 Bow, West 4.]
Header 1 this silent stone can tell.
When first a prey to death, my Father fell.
Thus Sons, their Sires from dark oblivion save.
Act a short part themselves, and find a grave.

^  Mr HUMPHBEY H. BICHABDS,
died

May 28"" 1788.
in the'28''' year of his age

Erected by his Son M. B.
1^0. 261, 24 Bow, West 4.]

In Memory of
Mrs Jane Biohabqs

Consort of
Mr Moses Bichards

who died March 17*'' 1798
aged 40 Years.

,  And of her Infant
Dabiel Bichards
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[No. 262,18 Bow, West 10. (Marble).]
In Memory of

M' MOSES BICHABDS.
,  who died Dec' 2 1808

Aged 55 years
Why do we mourn departing friends
Or shake at deaths alarms?
•Tis but the voice that Jesus sends.
To call them to his arms.

The graves of all the saints be bless'd
And soften'd every bed:
Where should the dying members rest
But with their dying head?

[No. 868, 4 Bow, West 1.]

HEAB LYS WHAT
WAS MOBTAL OF
HENNEBYBYLEE
WHO DIED MAY
Y» 24 1710 & IN
Y« 82 YEAB OF
HIS AGE

[No. 866, 14 Bow, West

[No. 264,84 Bow, West 8.]

Here Lies The
Body of Ezldel
Sawyer who died

June 26<» 1766
Aged 60 Years

Save one Day

 8.]
HEAB LIES MBS
SUSANNA SCOTT
Y« WIFE OF MB

BENIAMIN SCOT^
DIED AUGUST

• Y«20«» 1719
IN Y* 69«»» YEA»

OF HEB AGE

[No. 286,8 Bow, West 14.]
Capt.

JOHN SCOTT
died

WnTwh 2.1888
m71.

A tender husband, father deaif
A much lament^ friend lies here.
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[No. 267,20 Bow, West 8.]

IN

Memory of
Mb. Isaac Suith,

Bom Oct. 23,
1743;

Died March 17,
1816.
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Also three of his children
Elizabeth bom Dec. 12 1781

Died Aug. 7 1784
Edward bora Aug 12 1784

Died Dec. 21 1795

David bora Feb. 24 1776

Died Dec. 4.1801

[No. 868,16 Bow, West 7 (Uarble).]

Mrs

ELIZABETH B.

wife of

Capt Benjamin H. Smith,
Daughter of Mr. Bradstreet.
& Mrs Ann Flummer,

died Aug. 26.1828.
Mt. 24.

Liv'd to ijrake each tender passion.
And delightful hopes inspire,
Di'd to try oqr resignation.
And direct our wishes higher.

[No. 869, 80 Bow, West 4.]

Mrs

ELIZABETH

Belictof

Mr Isaac Smith

died April 15. 1832
84.

[No. 870,1 Bow, Wests.]

In

Memory of
JOSEPH STACY

who died March 7

1809

Aged 48 Years.

IN BOWLET, UA88.

[No. 276,8 Bow, West 8.]

Mrs

MARTHA

wife of

Mr. Josiah Stickney
died Oct. 2. 1815

60

A tender Wife, a Mother dear,

A much lamented Friend, lies here;
When Christ returns to call her forth.

The rising day, will show her worth.

[No. 276,8 Bow, West 8.]

In memory of
Mb

Josiah Sticenet

. who died

Oct. 20.1825.

• iSt. 66.

[No. 277, 18 Bow, West 6.]

HERE LYETH, INTERRED

Y« BODY OF ANNA SYLE

Y« WIFE OF RICHARD SYLE
WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE

V  Y® 25 DAY OF lANUARY

ANNO DOM 1715

ETATIS SVJE 58

[No. 278, 7 Bow, West 4 (Marble).]

In memory of *
Mb Jonathan Tatlob

who died Jan. 7, 1825;
Mt. 70.

Also his Dan?

ELIZABETH,

who died Feb. 6. 1796;
aged 7 years.

Death gives us more than was in Elden lost.
This King of teireous is the prince of peace

69

[No. 871, 8 Bow, Bast 8.]

HERE LYES Y" BODY

OF MRS EDNER

DAUGHTER OF MR
EZEKIEL & MRS

EDNER NORTHEND

& LATE WIFE TO

INSIGNE ANDREW

STICKNEY DIED

FEBRUARY Y« 7^

1722 AGED 78

[No. 272, 8 Bow, East 4.]

HERE LIES THE

BODY OF MB ANDREW
STICKNE WHO DIED

APRIL Y® 29 1727

AGED ABOUT

88 YEARS

No. 278, 8 Bow, Bast (Grantte
monument).]

[Wesl/roiB.]

'•William Stioknbv,

Born in

Frampton, England,
A. D. 1592,

was, with bis wife
Elizabeth,

of Boston, in N. E. in 1688,
of Rowley in 1689,

where he died

A. D. 1665.

[ITortA/Vwrf.]

Erected

By his Descendants,
Josiah Stickney

of Boston,
Matthew Adams Stickney

of Salem,

Joseph Henry Stickney
of Baltimore, MD.

1865."

70

[No. 874, 8 Bow, West 1.]

In Memory
of

Josiah

Eldest son of Josiah &

Martha Stickney;
who died

Dec' 19,1798

Aged 17 years 5 m®.

O my dear friends when this you see;
Think on God remember me;

See that you are prepared to die.
For judgement and eternity
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[No. 879,20 Bow, West 1.]

HERE LIES Y®

BODY OF MR

DAUID TENNY

WHO DIED

MARCH Y® 25. 1747

IN Y® 19 YEAR

OF HIS AGE

[No. 881, 7 Bow, Bast 1.]

HERE LIES Y® BODY

OF MR" ELISABETH

TODD Y® WIFE

OF MR JOHN

TODD WHO DIED

APRIL Y® 5«®

1725 IN THE

64'" YEAR

OF HER AGE

[No. 888, 16 Bow, East 6.]

HERE LIES THE

BODYOFMRJABIES

TODD WHO DIED

JUNE THE 17 1784

1NY®68 TEAR

OF HIS AGE

[No. 886, 8 Bow, East 8.]

Here Lies Buried

M" Hannah

Todd Wife of

M' Jonathan

Todd Who died

April the 21*
1774 in The

67" Year

of her Age

[No. 880,14 Bow, West 1.]

HERE LYES Y® BODy
OF M'S LYDIAH TODD

WIFE OF M' SA

MUEL TODD WHO

DIED FEBRUARY

Y® 7 1720 AGED

27 YEARS.

[No. 888, 8 Bow, East 18.]

HERE LIES y« BODY
OF MR" PRISCILLA

TODDY® WIFE OF

MR SAMUEL TODD

WHO DIED MAY

Y® 25 1725 IN T®

68 YEAR OF HER

AGE

[No. 884, 16 Bow, Bast 6.]

HERE LIES BURIED THE

BODY OF MRS MARY

THE WIFE OF M®

lAMES TODD DIED

NOIT' 10 1749 IN THE

81® YEAR OF HER AGE

[No. 886,2 Bow, East 7.]

Here Lies Buried

The Body of
M' Jonathan

Todd who

Departed This
Life March

The 29"

1775 In

The 71 Year

of His Age
n
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[No. 287, 1 Bow, Bftst 8.]

Ill Memoiy of
M" Elizabeth Todd

wife of M' Asa Todd & Second

Pan' of CoUf Tbohas Gaob Esq'
who died July 28*' 1776
In y* 84 Year of her Age

She was an amiable & exemplary Christian
Behaved with Patience A Meekness under

Severe bodily Pains A is now gone, we
Trust, where all Tears are
Wiped away from her Eyes

The sweet Bemembrauce of the Just
Shall flourish when she sleeps in Dust

[No. 288,4 Bow, West 4.]

In memory of
Geobob Todd Esq.

who departed this life
Aug. 18, 1801; in the 47 .

year of ins age

MiH, modest, candid, faithful to his trust,
A iiriend, a tender father, sleeps in dnst.
Yet phftli his name, like precious ointment, cheer;
And still his early death shall call a tear.

[Na 289,20 Bow, West 6.]

In memory
of

Jonatiian Todd

who died

Pecf 8,1801
in the 50 year

of

His age

LUCY

danghter of Jona
A Sally Todd

who died Dei^ 1. 1801.
in the 13 year of

Her age

[No. 290, 16 Bow, West 6.]

In memory
of

Lieut JAMES TODD

who died

June 17"* 1808 •

jEt. 76

d

Dangers stand thick through all the groun
To push us to the tomb;
And fierce diseases wait around.
To hurry mortals home.

[No. 291, 4 Bow, Wests.]

Mrs

EDNAH TODD

wife of

Mr William Todd

died Jan. 81. 1810.

Mt. 79

[No. 298, 4 Bow, West 6.]

Mr

WILLIAM TODD

died Dec. 8.1815.

.£t. 86.

[No. 292, 4 Bow, West 7.]

In

Memory of
Miss Elizabeth Todd

who died

August 18, 1818
aged 89.

[No. 294, 2 Bow, West 9.]

Mrs

APPHIA TODD

wife of

Mr Ezekiel Todd,

died Nov. 14.1818

^Bt. .81

[No. 296, 19 Bow, West 8.]

In memory of

JEBEMIAH

son of Jonathan

ASaily Todd

SALLY

wife of

Jonathan Todd

died

June 12, 1888;
Aged 84

died

Nov. 27, 1818
Aged 27

IN BOWLBT, UAB8.

' [No. 296, 21 Bow, West 4.] '

In Memory of SOPHIA
Dangbt. of

Doct. Joseph A Mrs Foliy Torrey,
who died Aug. Ibt^*

1797

2^ years
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Sleep on my babe, A take tly rest,
Grod call'd thee home, he tho't it best.

[No. 297, 7 Bow, Bast 8 (Uazble).]

IN MEMOBY OF
[JOHN TBUMBLE,

ODE or THE EABLT BBIXLEBS

OF ROWLEY :

BE WAS A TEACHER
AND TOWN CLERK.

HE DIED

JULY 17,1657.
AND HIS WIFE

EUjEN,

WHO DIED 1&48-8

ERECTED IN 1881 BY
REV. DR. DAVID TRUMBULL .

[No.-298, 18 Bow, West 11.]

In memory of
xTBiTirrAm.ia

wife of

James Webster

who died Sep, 16,1815
M\. 82

She rests in hope of a future life

[No. 299, 10 Bow, West 7.]

Mrs

ANNA

wife of

Mr John White

died Feb. 4, 1821
JEt. 78

Blessed are the dead, which
die in the LORD.

[Nc. 801,4 Bow, East L]

SARAH THE WIFE

OF DANIEL WICOM

DIED APRIL y«9<'>
'  1705 A IN Y«
880 YEAR OF BAR

AGE

A tender Mother

A prudent wife
At Gods command

resind her life

[No. 808,6 Bow. West 18.]

4^ died

May 7,1868,
Aged 69 y'iB.

10

ABIGAIL N. HIS WIFE

Died Dec. 5, 1866,
Aged 78 y'iB.

Thdr Children.

EUNICE F. DIED

Jan. 28, 1859, M, 24 y's.

JULIA H. DIED

Nov. 18.1856, M. 20 y'rs

[No. 800, 4 Bow, Bast 2.]

HERE LYETH BURIED
y» body of Cap''
DANIEL WICOM

AGED 65 YEARS

DBC» APRIL y« 15
1700

[No. 802,4 Bow, Bast 8.]

HERE LIES

THE BODY OF

M^ LIDIEA

WICOM THE .

WIFE OF CAP®

DANIEL WICOM

WHO DIED Y«

24 OF NOUEM

BER 1722

AGED 80 YEARS

[No. 804,11 Bow, Bast 6.]

HERE LIES Y«

BODY OF MOSES

WOOD Y« SON OF JACOB

A HANNAH WOOD

WHO DIED AUGUST

y« 8 1786 AGED
9 YEARS

[No. 806,10 Bow, Bast 6.]

here LIES Y®

BODY OF JEREMIAH

WOOD SON OF JACOB

AND HANNAH

WOOD WHO DIED .
JULY y® 17 1787 •
AGED 11 YEARS
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[No. M6,10 Row, But 6.]

HERE LIES

HAN"AH

WOODBEBT

WHO DIED

SEFPEMBEB T«

27 1722 IN

THE 88 TEAR

OFF HER AGE

[No. 808, 20 Bow, West 8.]

HERE LIES THE

BODY OF MR

JOSHUA WOODMAN

WHO DIED OCTOBER

y« 18?" 1745 AGED
86 TEARS ONE

MONTH AND 14

DAYS

[No. 807,14 Row, Bast 4.]

HERE LIES Y«

BODEY OF

HANNAH WOODMA"

THE DAUGHTER

OF Mi> STEPHEN

A M^" HANNAH

WOODMAN WHO

DIED FEBRUARY

y* 27 1741-*
IN y« 14 YEAR
OF HER AGE

[No. 809, 4 Bow, West 8.]

M'S

DOROTHY

WOODMAN

(This is a foot stone in the
place of headstone broken and
lost.)

Copt of MoinniEins latblt suBsnroraD roa Stombs bbmovbd.

[No. 810,4 Bow, Bast (Marble)].
[West Front.]

Bet. EiiKgntf. Roobbs,

first minister o^ Rowley,
Bom at Wetbersfield, Essex Co.
England, A. D. 1590, a minister
in Rowley Yorkshire 17 years.
Came to this place with bis
Chnreb and flock in April
1689, died Jone 28,1660.'

This ancient pilgrim nobly bore
The ark of God, to this lone shore;
And here, before the throne of Heaven
The hand was raised, the pledge was given.
One monarch to obe^ one creed to own.
That monarch, Oodi that creed. His word alone.

[ Mr. Bofws died Jaansiy M, HSO.!, and was burled JaaasrySS, 1690-1.]

Here also rest

the remains of bis wives.

With him one came with girded heart.
Through good and ill to claim her part;
Id life, in death, with him to seal

Her kindred love, her kindred zeaL

[South front.]

Ret. Samuel Shbpabd,
third minister of Rowley,
Bom Oct. 1641,

settled coileagne with
Bet. Mb. Phillifs,
Nov. 15, 1665,

died April 7, 1668.
Dobotht Flint, his wife,

died Feb. 12, 1668.
Ret Eowabo Patson fourth

minister, bom June 20,
1657, ordained Oct. 25,1682,

died Aug. 22, 1732.

Also bis wives

Elisabeth Phillips,
and Elisabeth Afpletom.

[East front]

Bet. jEDEniAH Jewbit,
fiftb minister of Rowley,

Born 17(^,

ordained Nov. 19, 1729,
died May 8,1774.

Also bis wives

Elisabeth Duhmbb

and Elisabeth Pabsons.

Ret. Ebenezbb Bbadfobd,
sixth minister bora 1746,
Installed Aug. 4,1782,

died Jan, 8,1801.
Elizabeth Greek, bis wife

died Jnly 14,1825,

IN BOWLET, UA88.

[North front]

Here rest the great and good
here they repose

after their generous toil.
A sacred band,

they take their sleep together.

Twine gratitude, a wreath for them
More deathless than the diadem.

Who, to life's noblest end.
Gave up life's noblest powers.
And bade the legacy descend
Down, down to us and ours.

Erected by the Ladies Benevolent Circle,
of the Congngational Society, Rowley,

.  1851.

• [No. 811,4 Bow, Bast (Marble)].

[North front.]

Beneath this stone

are buried the remains of

Samuel Phillips,
the second pastor

of the Church in Rowley,
He was bora in Boxford,.England, A. D. 1625,

Came to America, with bis father,
Geobqe Phillips, first minister of .

Watertown, Mass., in 1680; was graduated
at Harvard College, in 1650, and was

settled in the Christian ministiy,
in this place, in June, 1651, where he

served God apd his generation faithfiiily
for 45 years, and died April 22, 1696,.

Near this spot are buried
^  the remains of his wife, Sabab,

daughter of Samuel Afplbton, of Ipswich;
she died 15, July, 1714 aged 86 years.
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From them have descended, among others,

George Phillips, minister of
Brook Haven, L. I., New York; who died 1789,

aged 78 years.
Samuel Phillips, minister at Andover. Mass,

died June 5,1771, aged 81 years.
Samuel Phillips, one of the founders of

Phillips Academy, Andover, died August 81,1790,
aged 76 years.

John PhUllps, founder of Phillips Academy,
• Bzeter, N. H., died April, 1796, aged 76 years.

[West front.]

Samuel Phmips, Lt. Gov. of Mass,

died In Andover, Feb. 10,1808, aged 60 years.
UnUlam Phillips, a distinguished
merchant and patriotic dtlzen,

. died In Boston, Jan., 1804, aged 83 years.
William Phillips, Lt. Gov. of Mass,

died In Boston, May 86, 1887, aged 77 years, and
John Phillips, Prest. of the Senate of Mass,
and first Mayor of Boston, died In Boston,

May 89, 1888, aged 68 years.

This monument is erected

by Jonathan Pfaiilips, of Boston,
a descendant in the sixth generation.

A.D.1889.

/f
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SEARCH FOR THE PASSENGERS OF
THE '*MARY & JOHN'' — 1630

Voiume 14 West Country Planters To New England, 1620'1643
About 3,000 people came from the West Country of England (counties of Devon. Dorset and Somerset), between 1620-1643.
This volume lists over 500 families and a total of over 1,000 people. This is the result of an intensive study of secondary
sources, i.e.. Savage, Banks, NER, TAG, NGSQ passenger lists and hundreds of books. Hometowns, brief ancestries and

clues are listed, with references to sources where more detailed information can be found.
Softbound. 148 pages. Price: $16.00 plus $1.50 for handling and postage.

The following 50 families are among the principal ones who remained and left descendants:
ADAMS. Henry
ALLEN. George
ALVORD Alexander
BURT. Henry
CAPEN. Bernard
CHAPEN. Samuel
CHASE. Aquila
CLAPP. Roger

COFFIN. Tristram
COGAN, Henry
DRAKE. John
EAMES, Anthony
FORO Thomas
GAYLORD William
GILLETT. Jonathan
HOLBROOK. Thomas

HOYT. Simon
HULL, Geoige
HULL. Rev. Joseph
KNIGHT Waher
LANE,WlIIiam
LEACH. Lawrence
lOVELL. Robert
MEIGSL Vincent

PATCH. Nicholas
PHELPS. William

RICHARDS Thomas
ROCKWELL. WUIiam
ROCKETT. Richard
SHATTUCK. William
SPRAGUE. Ralph
STETSON. Robert

STREET. Nicholas

STRONG John
TREAT. Richard
WHITCOMBE. John
WHITE. Gawen
WHITMARSH. John
WOLCOTT. Henry
WOODBURY. William

Volnme 1 PASSENGERS AMD THEIR CHILDREN. Hundreds of "alleged" passengers are listed, with sources and evidence to
suggest who were the most likely passengers. English ancestries of the most likely passengers are listed, along with their
children. 1985. 80 pages. Price: $12.00

Volume 2 DESCENDANTS' RETURN TO THE ANCESTRAL HOMES - 1985. A Ifrday tour by 80 descendants, to the birth
places and hometowns of the passengers in England and New England, is describ^. Alsa much more about their life in
Dorchester. Massachusetts and Windsor. Connecticut Talks with archivists, genealogists, ministers and others added much
to the background of these people who came in 1630. Over 100 photos, sketches and maps. 1985.134 pages. Price $12.50

Volume 3 UPDATED ANC^TRIES. This volume updates the ancestries listed in volume 1. Since the 1985 tour a great deal of
new information has been collected in England. These updated ancestries are also included in volumes 4 thru 9. 1987.
73 pages. Price: $13.50

Volume 4 ALLEN THRU FYLER. English ancestries and the first four generations of descendants of Samuel Alien, Thomas
Bascom, Roger Clapfi, Aaron Cook, Nicholas Densiow, John Drake, Nathaniel Duncan, George Dyer, Bygod
Eggleston, Thomas Ford and Waiter Fyier. 1987. 156 pages. Price: $14.00

Voiume 5 GALLOP THRU GREENWAY. English ancestries and first four generations of descendants of John Gallop, Humphrey
Gallop, William Gaylord, Giles Glhhs, Jonathan Glllett, Nathan Glllett, Matthew Grant and John Greenway.
1987. 136 pages. Price: $13.50

Volume 6 HANNUM THRU LUDIOW. English ancestries and first four generations of descendants of William Hayden, William
Hill, Thomas Holcomb, John Holman, John Hoskins, William Hulbert, George Hull, Thomas Lombard,
William Lovell and Roger Lndlow. 1987. 154 pages. Price: $14.00

Volume 7 MAVERICK THRU STOUGHTON. English ancestries and first four generations of descendants of Rev. John Maverick,
John Moore, George Fhelps, Richard Hielps, William Phelps, Humphrey Pinney. William Rockwell, Edward
Rosslter, Richard Silvester, Capt. Richard Southcoat and Thomas Stoughton. 1987.190 pages. Price: $14.50

Volume 8 STRONG PLUS FYLER. English ancestry of Elder John Strong, dues to the ancestry of Walter Fyler and four
generations of their descendrmts. 1987. 144 pages. Price: $13.50

Volume 9 TERRY THRU WOLCOfTT. English ancestries and the first four generations of the descendants of Stephen Terry,
Thomas Tolman, Nicholas Upsall, Rev. John Warham, Henry Way, Roger Williams and Henry Wolcott.
1987. 114 pages. Price: $13.0O

Volume 10 MASTER INDEX. This volume indudes all of the indexes in volumes 4 thru 9. and is repitious of those volumes. 1987.
257 pages. Price: $25.00

Volume 11 "MARY & JOHN H" TOUR TO ENGLAND -1988, PLUS NEW DISCOVERIES Diary of the second tour to England,
with many photos and sketches. More ancestral information of John Strong, Henry Wolcott, Thomas Stoughton,
Bygod Eggleston. Rev. John Warham & many others. 1988. 150 pages, ̂ ce: $13.50

Volume 12 NEW ANCESTRAL DISCOVERIES - 1989. Ancestry of Rev. John Warham (22 pages), more on the English Blake
family, ancestors of the Wolcotts,.Blakes, Torreys and Richards. Photos of Old Chaffcombe Reaory where Gillett
family lived and possible grandmother of Thomas Ford. Brief guide to "Mary & John" towns in Dorset. Somerset and
Devonshire. 1989. 150 pages. Price: $13.50

Volume 13 NEW ANCESTRAL DISCOVERIES -1990. New ancestral material on Thomas Newberry, Joseph Parsons, Bygod
Eggleston, Michael Humphrey, El tweed Pomery, William Torrey and David Wilton. Photos of English hometowns
of Roger Clapp, Edward Rosslter, William Torrey, Thomas Lombard and Rev. John Warham's ancestors. Many
maps and photos. 1990. 141 pages. Price: $14.00

Volume 15 "MARY & JOHN" III TOUR TO ENGLAND - 1990, PLUS NEW DISCOVERIES. Diary of the third tour to England,
with many photos. New William Rockwell memorial stone in Fitzhead. Somerset Jonathan Gillett's "Bear Bible" and
photos of his English house. Another clue to ancestry of Thomas Ford. More on wives of William Phelp& New "synthetic"
Mary & John passenger list Index to ancestral highlights in volumes 1 thru 13. 1990. 107 pages. Price: $13.50

For free table of contents to all volumes send long, self-addressed envelope.
Send check and names of your "Mary & John" and West Country ancestors to:

MARY & JOHN CLEARINGHOUSE, Dept. NX-U
5602 305th Street, Toledo, Ohio 43611

Add $1.50 per volume for handling and postage.
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Selected Inscriptions from St.
Mary's Catholic Cemetery,
Milford, Massachusetts, Giving
Exact Place of Origin in Ireland

transcribed b\j Richard Andrew Pierce

1. Patrick Flynn, d. Jan. 1,1853, aged 20 yrs. Margaret
Flynn, d. 1855 aged 22 yrs. Natives of Clashmore, Co.
Waterford, Ireland. Erected by their Mother Ann Flynn.

2. This stone was erected by Alexander Frazer in memory
of his son Alexander who died on the 11th day of Mar.
185[3?] ae. 22 years. Native of the parish of Ballintoy,
Co. Antrim, Ireland.

3. Patrick Bermingham, Died Oct. 14,1869 aged 32 yrs. A
native of Loughrea, Co. Galway, Ireland. Erected by his
wife Catherine [adj. is a small stone for tlteir young child].

4. John Sullivan, Died Dec. 24,1873 aged 28 yrs. A na
tive of the Parish of Drontid, Co., Kerry, Ireland.

5. Patrick McKeague Died May 13 1870 aged 31. Native
of Clooncangh [?] Co. Galway, Ireland. Infant dau.
Bridget, Died July 27,1871.

6. Luke Boyle died Sept. 19,1866 Aged 60 yrs. Native of
Co. Galway Ireland. [Adj. stone] Erected by Luke Boyle
to the memory of his beloved wife Ellea A native of the
Parish of Ballenakill, Co. Galway, Ireland. Died May 13,
1865 Aged 51 years.

7. Mathies Smith, Died Aug. 8,1859 ae. 30 yrs. Native of
Parish of Din, Co. Cavan, Ireland. His dau. Anna Maria

ae. 10 months. His wife Catherine 1836-1884.

8. Sacred to the memory of James Gaf fay, who died Dec.
18,1855 aged 73 years, a native of the Co. Sligo, Ire
land. Also his son Patrick Died Aug. 31,1859 ae. 26 yrs.

9. Erectedby PatrickMcGany tothemanoryofhisFaher&
Mother Michael McGarry died May 14,1855 ae. 67 yrs.;
Ann McGarry his wife died Apr. 2,1855 ae. 57 yrs. Both
natives of the Parish of Tumour, Co. Sligo, Ireland [adj. is
a stonefor more recent members ofthe McGarry family].

10. Erected by John Madden in memory of his beloved
mother Catherine Madden Native of the Parish of Lough-
rra who died March 8,1852 aged 45 yrs. [adj. is an older
stone for Thomas Madden, illegible] [in front of this s/omc]:
James Madden Died Apr. 23,1870 Aged 54 yrs. A native
of Qontuscar, Co. Galway, Ireland. His wife Margaret
Died July 31,1869 Age 50 yrs. {also two infant children).

11. Erected by his dau^ler in memory of Patrick Manion died
Aug. 18,1866 Aged 66, Native of Parish [of] GUchrist, Co.
Galway, Ireland. His wife Mary Manion; son Patsy.

12. In memory of Ann wife of Patrick Smith Died Feb. 1,
1864 ae. 32 yrs. Native of Parish of Kells, Co. Clare, Ire
land. Erect^ by his children Peter J. and Rose A.

13. Martin O'Shaughnessy Died SepL 20,1883 Aged 54 yrs.
Native of Kilmardadie [?], Co. Galway, Ireland. John F.,

Thomas P., Delia, Martin, Katie, Children of Martin and
Mary L CShau^messy. Erected by his Wife Mary.

14. In memory of Peter Duffy a native of Dundalk Co. of
Louth, Ireland, who died May 23,1857, aged 63 years.
[Inscription below]: FATHER.

15. Erected by [illegible] in memory of her husband John
Keaney native of the Parish of KUleddon, County
Sligo Ireland, died April 27,1866 aged 43 years.

16. Erected in memory of Jane wid[ow] of Patrick Maloney
Died Oct. 4,1858 Aged 73 years A native of Ennistamon,
Co. Clare, Ireland, [adj.lhis stone in sflwie plat, one of same
age, type and size]: Catherine wife of Thomas O'Donel
Died Sept. 6,1854 Aged 42 [?] years. A native of Ennis-
timon, Co. Clare, Ireland.

17. John Condon Died Feb. 9,1865 Aged 68 yrs. A native of
Mitohellstown, Co. Cork, Ireland. Erected by his wife
Bridget

18. Martin Kennedy, died July 4,1866, Aged 35 years Native
of Lough [or Laugh?] HiD [?], Co. Galway, Ireland. His wife
Catherine 1831-1915 [n small Kamedy stone adj.]

19. Thomas Faherty, Native of the Parish of Minno, Co. Gal
way, Ireland Died Dec. 21,1865 Aged 21 yrs. Erected by
his Mother.

20. Michael d. Jan. 21,1867 aged 14 years 3 mos.; Mary
Liza died July 13,1869 a^d 3 years 2 mos. John died
July 16, 1869 aged 27 yrs. Children of Thomas & Mary
Sheehan, natives of the parish of Cloyne, County Cork,
Ireland, [beneath]: 1865 Wm. M. Sheehan 1914.

21. Ellen Lenihan, Died June 20,1871 Aged 70 yrs. A native
of Parish of Ballynamona, Co. Cork, Ireland. Erected by
her son James. Her daughter Ellen Died Jan. 11,1865.

22. Erected by James.... In memory of his vrife Mary Died
Aug. 24,1885[?] ae. 48 yrs. Bom in Parish of Donacavey,
Co. Tyrone, Ireland.

23. Mary Naulty Died Aug. 5,1871A^ 58 yrs. A native of
Killbeg, Co. Meath, Ireland. Erected by her Daughter Ann.

24. Catherine wife of John Byrne Died May 31,1880 ae 39
yrs. 2 mos. A native of Parish Killucan, Co. Rcscommon, Ire
land. Their dau. Mary M. Died Jam 31,1872 ae. 1 yr. 9 mo.

25. Erected by Timothy Kirby in memory of his Brother &
Sister: John died Dec. 21,1875, ae. 26 yrs. 7 mos.; Mary
died Feb. 10,1880 ae. 50 yrs. Natives of Castle Lyons,
Co. Cork, Ireland.

26. John E. McDennott, Bom in Gurtteen, Co. Galway, Ire
land Died in Andersonville Aug. 18,1864 ae. 45 yrs....

27. Patrick Reynolds Died June 19,1875, ae. 88 yrs. Na
tive of Co. Roscommon, Ireland.

28. James Hennessey, Died Dec. 3,1872 Aged 65 yrs. A na
tive of die Parish of Mountmellick, Queens Co., Irelzind.
Erected by his wife Bridget. Bridget Hennessey Died May
29,1879 ae. 66 yrs. [adj. this stone, of same type and period,
poss. aa relative]: Stephen Highland, Died Nov. 11,
1881, ae. 73.

29. John Hayes, Died June 14,1887 ae. 46 yrs. Native of
Rosscarbery, Co. Cork, Ireland, [adj. stone]: Timothy
Hayes, Died Oct. 1,1871, Aged 24 years.
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30. James Fitzgerald, Died May 29,1872, aged 32 years.
A native of Co. Kerry, Ireland.

31. Maria wife of Charles Fl5mn, Died July 2,1871, ae. 35
Yrs. Native of Mallow, Co. Cork, Ireland. Also her son

Patrick, Died July 11,1871 ae. 17 yrs.
32. [next to above stone, not necessarily rel.]: John Dignan, Died

March 12,1871 Aged 23 yrs. A native of the Paridi of Cevea
[?], Co. Sligo, Ireland. Erected by his brottrer Michael.

33. Michael Murphy, native of Knocktopher, parish of Bally-
hale, County Kilkenny, Irdand. Died Oct 2,18170?], Aged 67
yrs. Mary daugjiter of Michael & Johanna Murphy, died
Jan. [19?] 1856 Agpd 17 yrs. Erected by his schi Michael

34. Dennis Murphy Died July 15,18[70?] Aged 69 yrs. A
native of Parish of Caranarave [?], Co. Cork, Ireland.

Erected by his wife Mary.
35. Bridget Loftus, Wife of John Shaughnessy, Died July

23,1889 Aged 53 yrs. Native of Parish of Drum, of
Mayo, Ireland. [Adj. is a newer Shaughnessy stone]

36. To tire Memory of Michael Welch who Died Nov. 30,1861
Aged 44 Years. A native of the Parish of Clooncare, Co. of
Leitrim, Ireland. A tribute of affection by his beloved Wife.

37. Erected by Margaret in memory of her beloved Hus
band Patrick Quinlan Died Dec. 14,1858 Aged 62 yrs.
Ellen wife of John Quinlan died Jan. 18,1852, Aged
.... yrs. Native of Loughall [?], Co. Cork, Ireland.

38. Dennis Kelley, Died March 22,1885, ae. 73 yrs.. Na
tive of Sligo, Ireland. Mary, wife of Dennis Kelley, Died
Mar. 11,1864 ae. 78 yrs. 8 mos. 7 days.

39. William Pjme, Died Aug. 16,1869, Aged 45 yrs. A na
tive of Castletown roche, Co. Cork, Ireland. Erected

by his wife Margaret.
40. John O'Donell, Died Oct 20,1874, Aged 48 years. A na

tive of Enisgeal, County Donegal, Ireland, erected by
his wife. Katie Daughter of John & Catherine (YDon-
[n?]ell. Died May 15,1874 Aged 6 years & 6 months
[adj. is a stone for two inf. O'Donells who d. in the 1850s]

41. James Broughey Died Feb. 12,1876, Aged 62 years. A
native of Corr, County Galway, Ireland. Winefred wife of
James Broughey, Died Nov. 81882, Ag^ 79 years. A native
of Co. Clare, Ireland, [adj. are stonesfor two Broughey sons
and their wives]

42. Patrick Cauley, Died June 24,1870, Aged 24 years. A
native of Aughnough, Co. Sligo, Ireland.

43. [oldest inscription in a large Clifford plot]: John Clifford
Born June 24,1826, Town of Qonmel, Co. Tipperary, Ire
land, Died April 1,1896. Mary B., his wife, 1834-1914.

44. Michael J. Raftery, Died Aug. 11 [?], 1874, Aged 50
years. Bom in the Parish of Abbey, Co. Galway, Ireland.
Erected by his loving wife Maria.

45. Timothy Desmond of Ballinhassig, Co. Cork, Ireland,
who departed this life May 27,1863, Aged 27 [?] years.
Erected by Daniel Pratt

46. Jane Mullany, Died Sept. 25,1863 [?], Aged 42 years.
A native of the Town of Sligo, Ireland.

47. Bridget, daughter of Daniel & Mary Conologue Died
March 1,1850, Aged 22 yearjsj. Native of [Culdaff?
Clonduff?], Co. Donegal, Ireland.

48. Erected by Mary...... in memory of her husband Patrick,
a native of Parish Don[?]many, Co. Donegal, Ireland;
died Dec. 19 [?], 1855, Aged 28 years. Margaret M. died

Nov. 22,1857, Aged 1 yr. 9 mos. John Edward d. Mch.
7,1852, Aged 4 months 21 days. Also an infant.

49. Erected by Richard O'Connell in memory of his wife
Mary, native of In St. Lawrence, Co. Limerick, Ireland
who died March 20,1851, Aged 64 years.

50. Erected by John McSweney In memory of his beloved
Mother & Children Joannah McSweney native of Ballin-
coUig, Co. Cork, Ireland, died Mar. 27,185[7?] [1?], Ae. 52
yrs. Joannah died Jan. 13,185[1?] [7?], ae. 1 year 1 month.
Dennis died Jan. 2,1853 [?], ae. 1 year & 5 mos.
Children of John & Ellen McSweney

51. Erected in memory of John O'Coimor Died May 14,1855
aged 66 [?] yrs. Also his beloved Daughters, Margaret,
Bridget, Abigail, and Honoiha, natives of Glenvill, Co.
Cork, Ireland. Erected by his sons, Michael & Patrick.

52. Erected by Mary Ann Conlin in memory of her hus
band Daniel Conlin a native of the Co. Tyrone, Ire
land, died Jan. 19,1851, ae. 31 yrs.

53. Erected by Daniel.... in memory of his beloved wife
Bridget who died Aug. [—] 1858 aged 55 years. Native of
Boherascrubb, Parish of Buttevant, County Cork, Ireland.

54. Erected by James and Bridget Qancey Natives of Lahirch,
Parish of Ennistymon, Co. Qare Ireland in Memory of
their children Arme Died Dec. 5,1851, ae. 3 mo. 2 days
and Midiael Died July 26,1848 ae. 8 mo. 26 days..

55. Margaret, wife of Charles OTKeeffe, Died Fd?. 5,1853 ae.
32 yrs. Native of Killamey, Co. Kerry, Ireland. Her son
Aurthur [sic] Died Mar. 27,1870 ae. 18 yrs 3 mos. 22 days.

56. Erected by Catherine Larkin in memory of her beloved
husband Martin Larkin, native of Loughrea, Co. Galway,
Ireland Died Nov.[?] 14,1853 ae. 43 yrs. Also her children
Margaret Martin, John [on an adj. stone is another ch. who d.y.]

Richard Andrew Pierce, a professional genealogist in
Boston who specializes in Irish and nineteenth-century re
search, works with the NEHGS Enquiries Service. He wrote
on the Kennedy, Fitzgerald, Murphy and Barron Irish origins in
NEXUS 7(1990):102-3,8:61-62,9:23-4; his contributions to
the Clinton ancestor table are noted elsewhere in this issue.

Really Too Many Sarahs;
Blackman-Booth Revisited

by Julie Helen Otto

In NEXUS 8[1991]:63-651 explored some problems
of multiple Sarahs in the large Blackman/ Blakeman
family, descendants of Rev. Adam^, first minister of Strat
ford, Connecticut The article examined Sarah Blackman
(dau. of Benjamin and Rebecca [Smith]) who married at
Stratford 24 Nov. 1737Joseph Foote; Sarah Blackman
(dau. of Ebenezer and Abigail [Curtiss]), bom Stratford 3
April 1705, most probably the Sarah Blackman who mar
ried Jeremiah Greenman at Stratford [6 Sept] 1720; and a
Sar^ Blackman, who married Joseph Booth, perhaps at
Stratford, 2 Nov. 1737. Donald lines Jacobus, in History and
Genealogies cfthe Families cfOld Fabfield (1930-32, repr. 1976,
1991, hereafter OF), originally (1:86) married Ebenezer's
Sarah to Joseph Broth, then (1:790) gave Joseph's wife as
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Sarah (Thompson) Sherman (1720-1804). Looking at the
similar surnames and dose dates between the Booth-Black-

man (later "Booth-Sherman") and Foote-BIackman marri
ages, I suggested a transcriber might have confused them.

Before I suggested this parallax, however, I should
have consulted Mr. Jacobus's later work The Genealo^j of
theBooth Family: Booth Families ofConnecticut for Six or
More Generations (1952, henceforth Booth), pp. 28-29. This
omission was kindly brought to my attention by Lloyd
Booth of Old Saybrook, Conn. Two Joseph Booths (fother
and son) married Sarahs. The 1737 Sarah Blackman mar
ried Joseph, Jr., son of his father's first wife, Mehitable
Beach. Joseph's father, Joseph, Sr., did marry (3) Sarah
(Thompson) Sherman, but long after 1737; Falrfield deeds
show that in 1751 he elderJosq^h's second wife, Rebecca
Morehouse, was still alive and conveying her rights in land.

I think hat some earlier writers may have identified
Sarah (Blackman) Booh as Ebenezer's daughter Sarah (b.
1705) because he third and last known child of Joseph Jr.
and Sarah (Blackman) Booh was an Ebenezer (bp.
privately 18 Aug. 1750, "on account of illness", prob. d.y.
[Booth, p. 29]). Tlie most serious problem here, however,
is hat Mr. Jacobus dates the birh of Joseph, Jr. as "ca.
1720." A seventeen-year old husband is a bit young; but
for hat young husband, a 32-year old wife strains credi
bility. If he was indeed bom ca. 1720, Joseph Booh, Jr.
would be about he right age to marry an older daughter
of Ebenezer'^ Blackman, Jr. (1693-1753) and Mehitable
Adams; but he only daughter mentioned in Ebaiezer Jr.'s
detailed wUl and estate papeis is Abigail (Blackman) Woo-
ster (1728-1811). Deed indices for Stratford, Huntington
(later Shelton), and Fairfield showed no Booh-Blackman
exchanges offering furher data.

Pre-1737 Sarah Blackmans include

Sarah Blackman, dau. of James Blackman and his first
wife (Stiles?), b. Stratford 25 Sept. 1658, d. Boston 17 April
1694; m. ca. 1677 John Coney (1645-1722), the well-known
goldsmith, son of John and Elizabeth (Nash) Coney of Boston.
Sarah is mentioned in her father's 1689 will as Sarah "Cunny."

Sarah Blackman, b. say ca. 1652-62, d. New Haven, Conn.
20 Dec. 1688, in childbirth; m. (rec, there) 20 Aug. 1677 John
Todd (b. 1642), son of Christopher and Grace (Middlebrook)
Todd. She was pass, a dau. of John^ and Dorothy (Smith)
Blackman of Stratford, but much more work on her identifi
cation is required.

Sarah Blackman, poss. dau. of Joseph Blackman (d ca.
1736, son of John^ and Dorothy [Smih]) and Hannah Hall, who
were m. Stratford 14 July 1674; a &Trah Black[man] joined Stratford
Cong. Church with "Harma Blackman wife to Joseph" 26 Dec.
[16]87 (TAG 13 [1936-37]; 272).

Sarah Blackman, b. Stratford 3 April 1705, dau. of Eben
ezer^ ijotm^) and Abigail (Curtiss) Bladonan; a candidate for
the Sarah who m. Stratford 6 Sept. 1720 Jeremiah Greerunan.

Sarah Blackman, date of birth not given, appar. dau. of
Joseph*^ Blackman (Joseph^, John^) and either Elizabeth Seeley
(m. Stratford 14 Sept. 1697) or Esther Wheeler (m. there 29 Jan.
1704/5, ururec. dau. of Joseph and Mary [Powers] Wheeler);
Sarah was liv. 1 Dec. 1714 when mentioned in the will (proved
28 Nov. 1716) of her father's maternal aunt Mary Hall (ca.
1635-1716, d. unm.), who referred to "cousin" Joseph Blackman^ _ .

CO 15^

(1675-ca. 1738) and "Sarah dau. of my cousin Joseph Blackman"
(Of 1:250); had Mary in this phrase meant her bro.-in-law Joseph
Sr. (d. 1706) she would have prob. described him as "deceased."

Sarah Blackman, dau. of Benjamin^ {Joseph^, /o/in^) and
Rebecca (Smith) Blackman, b. ca. 1710-15, living 1758; m.
Stratford 24 Nov. 1737 Joseph Foote.

Sarah Blackman, under age on 2 Jan. 1732/3, dau. of John*^
{Joseph^, Johti^) and jermma (Hurlbut) Blackman (m. 1701) of Fair-
field; Ephraim Jackson [Sarah's bro.-in-law] was appointed
guardian. By 1737 Sarah might have been of marrying age.

Note: In the discussion of the high-toned names given
to their children by Timothy <ind Beula ( ) Blackman
I mentioned Diantha Blackman, bp. at North Stratford
(now TrumbuU) Congregational Church 1 March 1758,
said by most people (including myself) to have m. Rip-
ton (Huntington, now Shelton) 24 May 1781 Nathan
Wooster (1757-1820), and d. Huntington 9 Oct. 1846, in
89th yr. (g.s., Huntington Center Cem.) — a date that
matches Timothy's Diantha. But two 1789 deeds (Shel
ton, Conn. Deeds 1:445,2:510) prove that "Dianthy,"
wife of Nathan Wooster, was a daughter of Ebenezer
and Mary (Judson) Blackman of Ripton, and a sister of
Eli Blad^an, "Rebecker" (Blackman) Deforest (wife of
Nehemiah), Moliey (Blackman) Lewis (wife of Everitt),
and Ruth Blackman (prob. Ruth [Blackman] Blackman [ca.
1760-1840], widow of her likely fikt cousin Lt. Elisha Black-
man [1760-87], eldest son of her uncle Lt. Nathaniel Black-
man [1738-1819] of Ripton and Jericho, Vermont, by his
first wife Sarah Davis).

The life of Diantha (Blackman) Wooster was a maze of
cousinships: her father (Ebenezer^), husband, mother-in-
law (Abigail [Blackman] Wooster, sister of Ebenezer) and
son-in-law (Philo^ [Enoch^]) were all children or grand
children of Ebenezer*^ and Mehitable (Adams) Blackman
of Stratford and Huntington — Diantha married her first
cousin, and Hepsa Wooster (1783-1^), one of their daugji-
teis, married Hiilo, her first-coiain-once-removed. Diantha
Blackman (bp. Nortii Stratford 1 March 1758), daughte- of
Timothy and Beula and third cousin of Diantha (Black-
man) Wooster, probably married (as "Antha" Blackman),
Elihu Leavenworth at Woodbury, Conn. 6 Oct. 1772 and
named her first son Jehiel, probably for his imcle Jehiel
(b. 1761), son of Timothy and Beula. "Diantha" indeed
was used several times among apparent descendants of
Timothy.

Delving in Stratford deeds and microfilmed registers of
Christ Church (Episcopal), Stratford, at the Connecticut
State Library, I found a bit more data on Benjamin Black-
man, Jr., son of Benjamin and Rebecca (Smitli) Black-
man and brother of Sarah (Blackman) Foote. He was bp.
at Christ Church 27 May 1722. On 23 Feb. 1759[/60?] his
sister Martha "Dayton ̂ as Blackman" conveyed to Sam
uel Fulsom her ri^t to land in Stratford "Since Distributed
& set to my Brother Benjamin Blackman now abroad in
some foreign parts." The younger Benjamin could well
have served in the French and Indian Wars.

Julie Helen Otto, co-editor o/NEXUS, is compiling a gen-
ealogy of the desce7idMl6.QfR^tj^m and Jane ( ) Black-
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